


Holiday Inn-Port., West

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

Applicant

81 Riverside Drive, Portland, ME 04103

Applicant's Mailing Address
John Leasure

Consultant/Agent

Applicant Ph: (207) 774-5601

Agent Fax:

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

[] Manufacturing [ ] Warehouse/Distribution

5,901 sq. ft.

1 Parking Lot
242,050 sq. ft.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM
Planning Copy

2002-0081

Application {. D. Number

03/27/2002

Application Date

indoor Pool, Lobby Addition

Project Name/Description

81 - 81 Riverside Ave, Portland, Maine

Address of Proposed Site
266 A002001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

"1 Residential |} Office [f] Retall

[ Other (specify)

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units

Acreage of Site

B4

Zoning

Check Review Required:
[ Site Plan

(major/minor)

[7] Flood Hazard

[ ] Zoning Conditional

Fees Paid:

Use (ZBA/PB)

Site Plan

$400.00

[ ] Subdivision
# of lots

] Shoreland

| Zoning Variance

Subdivision

[ PAD Review

Engineer Review

] 14-403 Streets Review

[ 1 DEP Local Certification

L] oOther -

Date 03/28/2002

Planning Approval Status:

[]

Approved

v Approved w/Conditions
See Attached

Reviewer Kandi Talbot

I Denied

Approval Date 05/22/2002 Approval Expiration  05/22/2003 Extension to 7] Additional Sheets
. o . Attached
[ OKto Issue Building Permit Kandi Talbot
signature date
Performance Guarantee 1 Required” | ] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

Performance Guarantee Accepied

| Inspection Fee Paid

Building Permit Issue

Performance Guarantee Reduced

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

Final Inspection

Certificate Of Occupancy

Performance Guarantee Released

Defect Guarantee Submitted

Defect Guarantee Released

date amount expiration date
date amount
date
date remaining balance signature
[} Conditions (See Attached)
date expiration date
date signature
date
‘‘‘‘ date signature
submitted date amount expiration date

date

signature



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

PLANNING DERPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2002-0081

DRC Copy Application 1. D. Number

03/27/12002

Holiday inn-Port., West

Application Date

“Applicant

81 Riverside Drive, Portland, ME 04103 Indoor Pool, Lobby Addition
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
John Leasure 81 - 81 Riverside Ave, Portland, Maine

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

Applicant Ph: (207) 774-5601 Agent Fax: 266 A002001

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

| ] Manufacturing [ ] Warehouse/Disfribution |7} Parking Lot 1 Other (specify)
5,901 sq. ft. 242,050 sq. ft.
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site

B4

Zoning

Check Review Required:

k] Site Plan [ ] Subdivision | 1 PAD Review
(major/minor) # of lots 7

] Flood Hazard {1 Shoreland | HistoricPreservation

[] Zoning Conditional [} Zoning Variance

Use (ZBA/PB)

[ 14-403 Streets Review

7] DEP Local Certification

-

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review B Date 03/28/2002
DRC Approval Status: Reviewer Sebago Technic
i/ Approved | i Approved w/Conditions | | Denied

See Attached

Approval Date 05/22/2002 Approval Expiration  05/22/2003 Extension to - [ ] Additional Sheets
. . . Attached
] Condition Compliance Kandi Talbot
signature date
Performance Guarantee [ ] Required® [} Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[| Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[ 1 Inspection Fee Paid B

date amount
[ ] Building Permit issue

date
[} Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[ ] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [} Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
{7 Final Inspection

date signature
[ | Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[} Performance Guaraniee Released -

date signature
[ ] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date signature



City of Portland Site Plan Application

If you or the property owner owe real estate taxes, personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the Cily
of Portiand, payment arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Division.

Address of Proposed Development: 8/ Kiverside Streef | B-4  Ione:
Total Square Footage of Proposed Siructure: $Square Foolage of Lob:
17,000 ¥s £ of new pmémj 5.36 A %
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Property owner's mailing address: Telephone #:
Chart# - Block# Lot | Harper totels, /ne. 774- 5601
borcel TD: 266 A0Ozcol PO. Box 121, Muncie | ¥ 97508
Consultant/Agent, mailing address, Applicant’s name, mailing address, | Project name:
phone # & contact person: telephone #/Faxit/Pager#: ‘
| Holidag lnn ~ Betland est | Proposed  Pockig:
Ra‘cl\a.ro( Kc,//}/ ,«an P Mwajaﬁ /4@!10&\,}/ /rm _ chj_
774 - 560l phone
774- 2103 fax

Proposed Development (check all that apply) ]
__New Building ___Building Addition ___Change of Use __Residential __Office ___Retail
___Manufacturing ___Warehouse/Distribution _X Parking lot
| ___Subdivision {$500.00) + amount of lots____ {$25.00 per lot} §
___Site Location of Development {$3,000.00)
(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lof )

___Troffic Movement ($1,000.00) ___Stormwater Quality ($250.00)
__Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot)
. Other

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.)
____Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)

50,000 - 100,000 sa. ft. ($1,000.00)
___Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
__100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. {$2,000.00)
___200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3.000.00)
___Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)
___After-the-fact Review {$1,000.00 + applicable application fee)
Minor Site Plan Review

_X Less than 10,000 sq. ff. ($400.00)

Affer-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Plan Amendmenits
___Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
___Planning Board Review ($500.00) - Please see next page -




Who billing will be sent fo: (Company, Contact Person, Address, Phone #)
M&lt}im}j ;nm[ Portlomd  West
Richard Kelly , e, Manager
8l Riverside Street
Porttand , ME 04103 - 098

779- 560/

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following:
"a. copy of application
b. cover letter stating the nature of the project
c. site plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans check list

Amendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above [a, b, & ¢]
ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available at the counter at .50 per page (8.5 x1 1)
you may also visit the web site:_ci.porfland.me.us chapter 14 :

1 hereby cerify that | am the Owner of record of the named properly, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that |
have been authorized by the owner to make this application as hisfher authorized agent. | agree fo conform fo all applicable laws of this
juriscliction. In addifion, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, | certify that the Code Official’s authorized representative
shall have the authorily to enter ail areas covered by this permit af any reasonable hour fo enforce the provisions of the codes applicable

to this permit.

/] , 4 ‘
Signature of %ﬁf #/// M Z, Date: (09- /8-03

This application is forgﬁe review ONLY ‘a buliding Permit application and associated fees will be required
prior to construction.




SebagoTeChnlcs III
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.0. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine

September 17, 2003 04095-1330
03120 Ph. 207-856-0277

Fax 8562206

Ms. Sarah Hopkins
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Proposed Parking Area, Holiday Inn — West, Riverside Street, Portland, Maine

Dear Ms. Hopkins:

On behalf of the applicant, Holiday Inn - West, we have prepared this Site Plan submittal for
staff review and approval. This submittal includes the applicant’s proposal to build a total of
40 new parking spaces on the western portion of their property. We would like to thank you
for meeting with us earlier this summer regarding this proposal and for bringing it in front of
the Review Board for discussion purposes.

As a result of that meeting, we have revised the proposed development to include on-site
detention and stormwater treatment. The proposed area of development is currently
maintained as a lawn area and is at the base of a riprap embankment constructed for the
M. W. Sewall, Co., Inc., Texaco gas station next door. Currently, runoff from Riverside
Street runs along the road frontage of the Holiday Inn - West property and enters the property
in two areas; the first being at the base of the riprap embankment and the second being the
main entrance to the site. The specifics of the Riverside Street runoff flowing through the
property are described in the attached Stormwater Management Report.

The design of the proposed development and the associated stormwater management is based
on a request by the applicant to the City of Portland that the runoff from Riverside Street be
managed by the City and not be allowed to continue to flow through the site. Given an
assumed positive response to this request, the proposed development will not increase the peak
rate of runoff leaving the property from the current conditions, excluding flows from Riverside
Street. In addition, water treatment will be achieved by the construction of the vegetated
swales/detention areas at either end of the proposed parking area.

The runoff from the new parking spaces will be collected by two vegetated swales and allowed
to slowly release to the existing 12-inch PVC pipe outletting to the Maine Turnpike Authority
property. Runoff from the existing parking spaces will continue to use the existing drainage
system within the pavement.



Ms. Hopkins -2- September 17, 2003

The proposed parking area includes the addition of 48 parking spaces with two access ways.
The construction of the access ways will remove eight existing spaces, adding a total of 40
spaces to the property. The proposed parking will allow the Holiday Inn -West to increase its
overall parking capacity for the site which is needed during the peak seasons when guests are
using both the hotel rooms and the conference rooms at the same time.

Currently, snow is stored on this portion of the property and will continue to be after the
additional parking is constructed. Once a large enough volume of snow is present on the site,
the snow will be removed via loaders and dump trucks.

With the submittal of this Site Plan package, we request the inclusion of this project on the
next available agenda for the Site Plan Review Board. Please feel free to contact us with any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,
SEBAGO TECHNIC(

Wity

on H. Whitten, J¥., P.E.
Sr. Project Engineer

INC.

JHW :jhw/jc
Enc.

cc: Richard M. Kelley, Jr., Manager, Holiday Inn - West



03120
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT

Holiday Inn — West
Portland, Maine

Introduction

This report and associated calculations have been prepared in order to evaluate the pre and
post-development conditions on the Holiday Inn - West property in the area of the proposed
additional parking spaces. This report focuses on the development of the parking area only.
The proposed parking area has been designed such that runoff is directed away from the
existing drainage pipes within the existing parking areas. It has been assumed that the City of
Portland will take care of the drainage along Riverside Street such that runoff will not be
directed through the Holiday Inn — West property.

Pre-Development Condition

Currently, the portion of the property on which the additional parking is proposed is
maintained as lawn area. A bituminous curb separates the existing parking from the lawn area.
There is an existing concrete pad located near the center of the lawn area that will be removed
as part of this project. Drainage from the existing parking area on the eastern side of the hotel
is collected by three catch basins and allowed to outlet onto abutting land owned by the Maine
Turnpike Authority. Runoff from Riverside Street currently enters the site via overland flow
through two areas, the first being a riprapped channel near the entrance to the M. W. Sewall,
Co., Inc. gas station leading to a catch basin in a lawn area on the Holiday Inn - West
property. Second is the entrance to the hotel.

Runoff coming onto the site via the riprapped channel enters an existing pipe within the lawn
area of the hotel and is allowed to flow in a southerly direction to the aforementioned outlet
onto the Maine Turnpike Authority property. Runoff bypassing this system and entering the
property via the main entrance to the site is directed easterly through the existing parking area
and collected by the three catch basins.

Post-Development Condition

The proposed improvements to the property include adding additional paved parking spaces in
the existing lawn area of the property. A bituminous curb will separate the existing parking
from the proposed parking and will ultimately separate the runoff from the two parking areas.
Two drainage ditches are proposed to collect runoff from the proposed parking area. These
areas will collect runoff, provide some nutrient uptake and settlement time for the runoff, and
slowly release the runoff to the existing outlet point at the pre-development rates.

Stormwater Management Report -1- 03120



The outlet system for the ditch areas will be the existing piping system that is located within
the lawn area. With the removal of the Riverside Street drainage from the property, this
piping system will be adequate for the proposed peak rates of runoff from the new parking
area. No additional runoff is proposed to enter the catch basins within the existing parking
area.

Water Quality

Upon request from the City of Portland, water quality for the new parking area is being supply
via the vegetated swales designed to collect runoff from the new parking area. These areas
will provide a minimum of 25 percent removal of TSS in the runoff before releasing it to the
Maine Turnpike Authority’s drainage system.

Results

;?fe | Post | Diff. | Pre | Post | Diff.
| (cfs) | (cfs) | (cfs) | (cfs) | (cfs) | (cfs)
1.54 | 1.33 1-0.21 | 1.90 | 1.61 | -0.29

Conclusion

With the separation of the new parking from the existing, it allows for a design that results in
an overall decrease in the peak rate of runoff leaving the site in the pre-development condition
when comparing the existing lawn area to the new parking area directly. Two ditch areas
collect the runoff from the new parking area and slow the peak rates of runoff to below that of
what was originally leaving the lawn area. The calculations include the removal of runoff
from Riverside Street in all comparisons. From the attached calculations, it is not expected
that this project will significantly, adversely affect any directly adjacent downstream areas.

A,

Prepared by

SEBAGO TECHNI

H. Whitien/Jr., P.E.
r. Project Engineer -

cr Lt
N R
EEER RN

JHW:jhw/jc
September 17, 2003

Stormwater Management Report -2- 03120
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Pre-parking Type lil 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 0.80 cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.053 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lil 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN  Description
24,000 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Reach 1R: (new node)

Inflow
Qutflow

0.80 cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.053 af
0.69 cfs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.053 af, Atten= 13%, Lag= 6.6 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 2.1 fps, Min. Travel Time= 3.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.9 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 8.9 min

Peak Depth= 0.44'

Capacity at bank full= 1.76 cfs

Inlet Invert= 95.00', Outlet Invert= 92.24'

12.0" Diameter Pipe n=0.020 Length=480.0" Slope=0.0058 "/

Reach 3R: (new node)

0.69cfs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.053 af
0.69cfs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.053 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

inflow
Qutflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Pre-parking Type Ill 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 1.70 cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.113 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type HI 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Area (sf) CN  Description
24,000 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
50 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

Flow (cfs)
n

5 & 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Pre-parking Type Ill 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 2
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Reach 1R: (new node)

170 cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.113 af
1.54 cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.112 af, Atten= 9%, Lag= 5.5 min

inflow
Qutflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 2.5 fps, Min. Travel Time= 3.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.0 fps, Avg. Travel Time=7.6 min

Peak Depth=0.73'

Capacity at bank full= 1.76 cfs

Inlet Invert= 95.00°, Outlet Invert= 92.24'

12.0" Diameter Pipe n=0.020 Length=480.0' Slope= 0.0058 '/

Reach 1R: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

: : : A Inflow
; ; [J Outflow

v

Fiow (cfs)

Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Pre-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 3
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Reach 3R: (new node)

Inflow = 1.54 cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.112 af
Outflow 154 cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.112 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

i

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 3R: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

& Inflow
[ Outflow

Flow (cfs)

Time (hours)
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Pre-parking Type I 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 2.15cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.143 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Area (sf) CN  Description
24,000 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feel) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Reach 1R: (new node)

215cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.143 af
1.90cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.143 af, Atten= 11%, Lag= 5.9 min

Inflow
Outflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 2.5 fps, Min. Travel Time= 3.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.1 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 7.3 min

Peak Depth= 0.93'

Capacity at bank full= 1.76 cfs

Inlet Invert= 95.00°, Outlet Invert= 92.24'

12.0" Diameter Pipe n=0.020 Length=480.0' Slope= 0.0058 '/

Reach 3R: (new node)

1.90cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.143 af
1.90cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.143 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Inflow
Outflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 1S: (new node)

Runoff = 0.64 cfs @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.043 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=8CS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lIl 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN Description

7,000 98
7,400 74  >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C

14,400 86 Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feeb) (ftift)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

50 Direct Entry,
Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 0.64 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.048 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs
Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN _ Description

9,600 98 new parking

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feel) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

50 Direct Entry,
Reach 1R: (new node})

0.62cfs @ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.089 af
0.61cfs @ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.089 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 1.4 min

inflow
Qutflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 2.5 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.0 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 1.9 min

Peak Depth= 0.35'

Capacity at bank full= 2.30 cfs

Inlet Invert= 92.72', Outlet invert= 92.24’

12.0" Diameter Pipe n=0.013 Length=115.0" Slope=0.0042 "



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking

Type Ili 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 2
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003
Reach 3R: (new node)
Inflow = 0.61cfs @ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.089 af
Qutflow = 0.61cfs @ 12.22 hrs, Volume= 0.089 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min
Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Pond 1P: (new node)
Inflow = 0.64 cts @ 12.08 hrs, Volume= 0.043 af
Outflow = 0.40 cfs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.042 af, Atten= 39%, Lag= 6.9 min
Primary = 0.40cfs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.042 af
Routing by Stor-ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 94.13" Storage= 451 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 37.4 min calculated for 0.042 af (97% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sqg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
93.27 300 0 0
94.00 630 339 339
95.00 1,050 840 1,179
Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)
1=Culvert
T 2=Culvert
3=0rifice/Grate
# Routing Invert Qutlet Devices
1 Primary 93.27' 12.0" x 250.0° long Culvert Ke= 0.500
Outlet Invert= 92.72' S$=0.0022"/* n=0.013 Cc=0.900
2 Device 1 93.27" 3.0" x 30.0' long Culvert Ke=0.500
Outlet Invert= 93.20' S$=0.0023"/" n=0.010 Cc=0.900
3 Primary 04.00' 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C=0.600
Pond 3P: (new node})
Inflow = 0.64 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.048 af
Outflow = 0.22cfs @ 12.33 hrs, Volume= 0.048 af, Atten=65%, Lag= 15.5 min
Primary = 0.22cfs @ 12.33 hrs, Volume= 0.048 af

Routing by Stor-ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Peak Elev= 94.02' Storage= 520 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 35.9 min calculated for 0.048 af (98% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 3
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store

(feet) (sg-ft) {cubic-fest) (cubic-feet)

93.00 300 0 0

94.00 700 500 500

95.00 1,400 1,050 1,550

Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)
1=Culvert
2=Crifice/Grate
3=Orifice/Grate

# Routing Invert Outlet Devices

Primary 93.00' 6.0" x 45.0' long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 92.72' S=0.0062'/ n=0.010 Cc=0.900
Device 1 93.00° 3.0" Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600
Device 1 94.10' 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

N

[SV RN
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type lli 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 1S: (new node)

Runoff = 1.23cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.083 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type 1l 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Area (sf) CN_ Description

7,000 98
7,400 74  >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C

14,400 86 Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (fest) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

1.23 cfs

Fiow (cfs)

Y ’3 PR 6“'%"5% 9 10 11 12 1’3”14 15 16‘17 18 19 20
Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 2
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 1.02cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.078 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type Ill 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Area (sf) CN __ Description
9,600 98 new parking

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) _ (feet) (fi/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

1.02 cfs
L

Fiow (cfs)

5 3 a4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type llf 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 3
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Reach 1R: (new node})

Inflow = 1.33c¢fs @ 12.19 hrs, Volume= 0.158 af
Qutflow = 1.33cfs @ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.158 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 1.2 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.0 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.6 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.2 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 1.6 min

Peak Depth= 0.55'

Capacity at bank full= 2.30 cfs

Inlet Invert= 92.72', Outlet Invert= 92.24'

12.0" Diameter Pipe n=0.013 Length=115.0" Slope=0.0042"/

Reach 1R: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

: ; ‘ ; : B Inflow
v 33cfs | : ‘ 1 Outflow
1

Flow (cfs)

Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type lil 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 4
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 0/17/2003

Reach 3R: (new node)

1.33cfs @ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.158 af
1.33cfs @ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.158 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

1}

Inflow
Qutflow

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 3R: (new node)
Hydrograph Piot

& Inflow
[ Outflow

Flow (cfs)

s I 19 20

i 2 5 4 5 6 7 8 & 10 11 12 13 14 16 17 18
Time (hours)



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 5
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Pond 1P: (new node)

Inflow = 1.23 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.083 af
Outflow = 0.79cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af, Atten= 36%, Lag= 5.8 min
Primary = 0.79cfs @ 12.17 hrs, Volume= 0.081 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Peak Elev= 94.43' Storage= 697 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 30.0 min calculated for 0.081 af (98% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections

Elevation Surf.Area inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet)
93.27 300 0 0
94.00 630 339 339
95.00 1,050 840 1,179

Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)

1=Culvert
T o=Culvert

3=Crifice/Grate

# Routing Invert  OQutlet Devices
1 Primary 93.27" 12.0" x250.0° long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 92.72' S=0.0022"/' n=0.013 Cc=0.900
2 Device 1 93.27" 3.0" x 30.0' long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 93.20° S=0.0023'/" n=0.010 Cc=0.900
3  Primary 94.00' 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C=0.600




Type il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking
Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 6
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Pond 1P: {(new node)
Hydrograph Plot

Inflow
3 Primary

Flow {(cfs)

"1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Time (hours)




03120 Holiday inn-West Post-parking Type Hll 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 7
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Pond 3P: (new node)

Inflow = 1.02 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.078 af
Outflow = 0.55cfs @ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af, Atten=46%, Lag= 8.0 min
Primary = 0.55cfs @ 12.20 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Peak Elev=94.25' Storage= 763 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 32.7 min calculated for 0.077 af (99% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
93.00 300 0 0
94.00 700 500 500
95.00 1,400 1,050 1,550

Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)
T 1=Culvert
2=Crifice/Grate
3=Crifice/Grate

# Routing Invert Outlet Devices

Primary 93.00° 6.0" x45.0" long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 92.72" S=0.0062"'" n=0.010 Cc=0.900
2 Device 1 03.00° 3.0" Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600
3 Device 1 94.10' 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

b



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=4.70"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 8
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Pond 3P: (new node)
Hydrograph Plot

&l Inflow
ISR AU SO S U S 3 Primary

Flow (cfs)

12345678910111121314151617181920
Time (hours)
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03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type i 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 1
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Subcatchment 1S: (new node)

Runoff = 1.51 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.102 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type I 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Area (sf) CN_ Description

7,000 98
7,400 74  >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C

14,400 86 Woeighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feel) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: (new node)

Runoff = 1.19cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.092 af

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Area (sf) CN_ Description
9,600 98 new parking

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Reach 1R: (new node)

Inflow
Outflow

1.62cfs @ 12.18 hrs, Volume= 0.192 af
1.61cfs @ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.192 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 1.6 min

nu

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.2 fps, Min. Travel Time= 0.6 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.3 fps, Avg. Travel Time=1.5 min

Peak Depth= 0.62'

Capacity at bank full= 2.30 cfs

Inlet Invert= 92.72", Outlet Invert= 92.24'

12.0" Diameter Pipe n= 0.013 Length=115.0" Slope=0.0042"/'



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type lil 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 2
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003

Reach 3R: (new node)

1

Inflow
Qutflow

1.61cfs @ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.192 af
1.61cfs@ 12.21 hrs, Volume= 0.192 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Pond 1P: (new node)

Inflow = 151 cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.102 af
Qutflow = 0.91cfs @ 12.18 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af, Atten= 40%, Lag=6.5 min
Primary = 0.91cfs @ 12.18 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Peak Elev= 94.58' Storage= 829 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 28.7 min calculated for 0.101 af (98% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-Teet) (cubic-feet)
93.27 300 0 0
94.00 630 339 339
95.00 1,050 840 1,179

Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)
1=Culvert
To=cuivert
3=Crifice/Grate

# Routing Invert Outlet Devices
1 Primary 93.27" 12.0" x250.0' long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 92.72° S$=0.0022 /" n=0.013 Cc=0.900
2 Device 1 03.27' 3.0" x30.0' long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Outlet Invert= 93.20" S=0.0023"" n=0.010 Cc=0.900
3 Primary 94.00' 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Pond 3P: (new node)

Inflow = 1.19cfs @ 12.07 hrs, Volume= 0.092 af
Outflow = 0.71cfs @ 12.18 hrs, Volume= 0.091 af, Atten=41%, Lag= 6.5 min
Primary = 0.71cfs @ 12.18 hrs, Volume= 0.091 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 1.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Peak Elev= 94.33' Storage= 842 cf
Plug-Flow detention time= 31.0 min calculated for 0.091 af (99% of inflow)
Storage and wetted areas determined by Prismatic sections



Department of Planning & Development

Division Directors
Lee D. Urban, Director

Mark B. Adelson
Housing & Neighborhood Services

B Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP
CITY OF PORTLAND Planning

John N. Lufkin
Economic Development

November 18, 2003

Mr. Jon Whitten

Sebago Technics, Inc.

1 Chabot Street, PO Box 1339
Westbrook, ME 04098-1339

Dear Mr. Whitten:

RE:  Application for Minor Site Plan, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Thank you for your application for the parking lot expansion at the Holiday Inn. Upon review, the
City has the following comments:

1. lanning Comments:

a. Lighting: Are there any additional lighting proposed? If so, please add pole
locations to the plan and submit photometric plans.

b. Landscaping: Ifroom allows, please provide some landscape buffering along the
side property line.

2.  Engineering Review:
a. It is unclear whether there is an existing storm drain system along
the existing parking lot edge. If there is the pipe sizes and structure

inverts labeled to better identify the collection paths and discharge
locations.

b. The plan should identify what adjustments, if any are required to
the existing storm drainage structures.

¢. The applicant has provided water quality treatment using vegetated
swales. The swales do not sufficiently meet the BMP guidelines for
vegetated swale conditions necessary to provide 25% TSS removal
efficiency, therefore I recommend consideration be given for the
installation of a water quality treatment unit such as a Vortech or
downstream defender. Since there is an existing closed drainage system,

ONPLAN\DEVREVWhriver81\parking lot-03\holidayinnreview.doc -1-

389 Congress Street  » Portland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8721 = FAX 756-8258 « TTY §74-8936



this seems like an ideal application and will provide better long term
treatment and operating conditions than the swales, since the swales are
likely to be poorly maintained and subject to failure.

d. The swales are to have a simple pipe riser for an outlet.
Additional detail is necessary to show how the outlet pipe will be
protect from frost heaving etc.

e. We recommend consideration be given to a more appropriate seed
mixture within the swale area since these areas will be subject to

periodic inundation of stormwater. the BMPs discuss possible seed
mixtures.

Public Works Comments:

The plans and design address the City's requirements as they relate to pre and post
development flows and runoff quality. This development, however, increases the overall
runoff volume that exits the site by almost 50%. The ultimately has a negative
downstream impact to the City's current flooding problems within the Capisic Brook
Watershed. Other recent development proposals, discharging larger volumes of runoff to
the Capisic Brook Watershed have been required to make a financial contribution to the
City's efforts at planning, designing and construction detention facilities in the Capisic
Brook Watershed headwaters. The City should consider this applicant to be required to do

the same. An amount no greater than 2% of the site development costs is the multiplier
used in other cases.

PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING...11/18//03

The City Engineer has requested the applicant provide the City an easement adjacent to the

Texaco Gas/Convenience Store, for the purpose of maintaining the drainage swale along
the common property line.

Please feel free to call me at 874-8632 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

\§>Reynolds

Development Review Coordinator

Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager

ONPLAN\DEVREVW\river81\parking lot-03\holidayinnreview.doc -2 -



Uay Reynolds - Holiday Inn West Site Plan Page 1 |

From: "Steve Bushey" <SBushey@DelucaHoffman.com>
To: Portland.CityHall(JAYJR)

Date: Wed, Oct 29, 2003 10:10 AM

Subject: Holiday Inn West Site Plan

Jay,

| hope I'm not too late in providing you comments on the Holiday Inn
west Plan. | offer the following comments on the 9/17/03 site plan
prepared by Sebago Technics.

1. Itis unclear whether there is an existing storm drain system along
the existing parking lot edge. If there is the pipe sizes and structure
inverts labeled to better identify the collection paths and discharge
locations.

2. The plan should identify what adjustments, if any are required to
the existing storm drainage structures.

3. The applicant has provided water quality treatment using vegetated
swales. The swales do not sufficiently meet the BMP guidelines for
vegetated swale conditions necessary to provide 25% TSS removal
efficiency, therefore | recommend consideration be given for the
installation of a water quality treatment unit such as a Vortech or
downstream defender. Since there is an existing closed drainage system,
this seems like an ideal application and will provide better long term
treatment and operating conditions than the swales, since the swales are
likely to be poorly maintained and subject to failure.

4. The swales are to have a simple pipe riser for an outlet.

Additional detail is necessary to show how the outlet pipe will be

protect from frost heaving etc.

5. We recommend consideration be given to a more appropriate seed
mixture within the swale area since these areas will be subject to
periodic inundation of stormwater. the BMPs discuss possible seed
mixtures.

If you have any questions please call

Stephen Bushey, P.E.

Senior Engineer
DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc.
Tel. 207-775-1121

Fax 207-879-0896
sbushey@delucahoffman.com
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0195

Engineering Copy Application . D. Number

Harper Hotels Inc 09/ ?/2903
Applicant Application Date
Po Box 121, Muncie, IN 47308 Holiday Inn-West Parking

Project Name/Description
81 - 81 Riverside Ave, Portland, Maine

Applicant's Mailing Address

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
Applicant Ph: (207) 774-5601 Agent Fax: 266 A002001
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): [ ] New Building [ ] Building Addition [ ] Change OfUse [] Residential [ ] Office [ ] Retalil
[] Manufacturing [7] Warehouse/Distribution Parking Lot [] Other (specify)
B4
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
Check Review Required:
Site Plan [ ] Subdivision [ ] PAD Review [ ] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
[ ] Flood Hazard [] Shoreland [] HistoricPreservation [ ] DEP Local Certification
[ ] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance [ other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 09/22/2003

Engineering Comments
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW...10/02/03

| have reviewed the plans and application dated 9/18/03 and offer the following comments:

1. The plans and design address the City's requirements as they relate to pre and post development flows and runoff
quality. This development, however, increases the overall runoff volume that exits the site by almost 50%. The ultimately
has a negative downstream impact to the City's current flooding problems within the Capisic Brook Watershed. Other
recent development proposals, discharging larger volumes of runoff to the Capisic Brook Watershed have been required to
make a financial contributiion to the City's efforts at planning, designing and construction detention facilities in the Capsic
Brook Watershed headwaters. The City should consider this applicant to be required to do the same. An amount no
greater than 2% of the site development costs is the multiplier used in other cases.

Performance Guarantee [] Required® [] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[ ] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date

[] Final Inspection

date signature



03120 Holiday Inn-West Post-parking Type Il 24-hr Rainfall=5.50"

Prepared by SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. Page 3
HydroCAD® 6.00 s/n 000643 © 1986-2001 Applied Microcomputer Systems 9/17/2003
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store

(feet) (sg-ft) {cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)

93.00 300 0 0

94.00 700 500 500

95.00 1,400 1,050 1,550

Primary OutFlow (Free Discharge)
T 1=Culvert
2=0rifice/Grate
3=Qrifice/Grate

# Routing Invert OQutlet Devices

Primary 93.00" 6.0" x 45.0" long Culvert Ke= 0.500

Qutlet Invert= 92.72' S=0.0062" n=0.010 Cc=0.900
2 Device 1 93.00° 3.0" Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600
3 Device 1 94.10° 6.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

.. N



SebagoTechnics |III
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.O. Box 1339
Westhrook, Maine
April 1, 2004 04098-1339
03120 Ph. 207-856-0277
Fax 856-2206

Mr. Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Revised Site Plan Submittal, Holiday Inn-West, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Dear Jay,

On behalf of the applicant, Holiday Inn-West, we are submitting a Revised Site Plan
Application package for your review. This revised package includes changes to the plan based
on value engineering and on the City’s decision to not grant the sidewalk and curb waiver as
was requested by the applicant.

The plan set has been revised to show a proposed 5-foot sidewalk along Riverside Street
starting from the termination of the existing sidewalk, near the entrance to Texaco, and ending
near the existing entrance to the Holiday Inn-West. The proposed sidewalk will be
approximately 111 feet long, with a 5-foot wide paved surface and granite curbing. The
finished grade of the sidewalk will be pitched such that runoff will be directed toward
Riverside Street. The applicant is proposing to remove the existing guardrail in the immediate
area as part of this project. The rear of the sidewalk will be backfilled to match in to the
existing slopes and loamed and seeded.

Other revisions to the plan include revisions to the layout of the storm drain system. Upon a
site visit with the applicant and perspective contractors, it was realized that maintaining the
existing 12-inch CMP pipe within the existing lawn area through the construction process
would be extremely difficult given the existing conditions of the pipe. Although the pipe will
carry water in its existing, undisturbed state, it was the feeling on the contractors that the pipe
would be crushed easily during the construction of the parking area. Therefore, we have
revised the plans to show a removal of this existing 12-inch pipe within the construction limits
and re-direct flows to the storm drain system located within the existing parking area. This
system currently, satisfactorily handles flows from Riverside Street and the existing parking
area. Approximately 1/3 of the proposed parking area will be directed to this system. The
remaining flows will be directed to the existing outlet directly. Calculations of the proposed
new configuration are attached for review.



Mr. Reynolds -2- April 1, 2004

Directly associated with the revisions to the drainage system is the proposed easement to be
granted to the City of Portland for maintenance of the system. A 30-foot easement has been
proposed along the revised system which encompasses all structures and pipes involved with
the safe passage of runoff from Riverside Street to the Maine Turnpike.

These alterations are proposed to best serve this project and the City by sustaining the
longevity of the storm drain system to safely and efficiency direct runoff through the property
to the existing outfall. With this submittal we respectfully ask your continued review and
approval of this Site Plan if appropriate. Please feel free to contact us with any further
questions or comments.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

%

Jon H. Whitt
Project Engtheer

JHW:dIf

cc: Richard Kelly, Jr.



SebagoTechnics

Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.O. Box 1339
Westbhrook, Maine

March 19, 2004 04098-1339

03120 Ph.207-856-0277

Fax 856-2206

Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Updated Site Plan Submittal, Holiday Inn-West, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Dear Jay:

On behalf of the applicani, Holiday Inn-West, we are submitting an updated Site Plan
Application package for your review. This updated package includes changes to the plan that
were discussed at our January 29, 2004 meeting.

The design of the proposed parking area and associated site upgrades have not been changed
significantly from the original proposal. We have added additional existing conditions of the
property on the plan as well as a proposed new catch basin and pipe on Riverside Street. The
additional existing conditions include the approximate location of the oil pipelines within the
property as well as their associated right-of-way and easement. The 24-inch oil pipeline was
laid out in the field by the Portland Pipe Line Co. and survey located by our firm. The other
pipes are estimated locations from past plans of the property. We have also added a proposed
easement along the pipe system running through the property from Riverside Street to the
Maine Turnpike property as requested by the Portland Public Works Department.

The updated Site Plan has been prepared with no sidewalk along the road frontage of Riverside
Street. As you are aware, we previously requested a waiver of the sidewalk and curb
requirement and that is currently under review.

We have included the following in support of the proposed project:

e Updated Site Plan and Details

Copy of the waiver request for the curb and sidewalk

Copy of a Response to Comments prepared for our January 29, 2004 meeting
Lighting details

Copy of the Vegetated Swale design criteria from the MDEP, BMP manual



Mr. Reynolds -2- March 19, 2004

With the submittal of this updated package, we respectfully ask that this item continue to be
reviewed for Site Plan Approval.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Sr. Project Engineer

JHW :jhw/jc
Enc.

cc: Richard Kelly, Jr.



Engineering pertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

February 26, 2004 PO. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
03120 040981339
Ph. 207-856-0277
Fax 8562206

Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Request for Waiver of Sidewalk and Curb, Holiday Inn-West, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Dear Jay:

On behalf of the applicant, Holiday Inn — West, we are submitting a request for a waiver of the
Curb and Sidewalk Requirements within the Portland City Code. It is our understanding that
the City requires applicants to construct sidewalks and curbing along existing street frontages
when under Site Plan review. This would require the applicant of this project to construct a
curbed sidewalk along its Riverside Street frontage due to the proposed new parking area. The
applicant’s street frontage encompasses the area between the Texaco gas station and Exit 8 on
Riverside Street.

The applicant recently went through Site Plan review for an upgrade of his building and the
improvement of his grounds, and was not required to construct a sidewalk. He feels that the
construction of a sidewalk along Riverside Street should be waived by the City due to the
following criteria:
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A safe alternative walking route is reasonably and safely available.

3. The cost of such construction is in excess of 5 percent of the overall project cost.

To comment on these criteria, the applicant feels that the vast majority of pedestrians to use a
sidewalk in front of his hotel would be his patrons, and currently his patrons use an alternate
route. The applicant has witnessed over the years that the few patrons that walk to neighboring
businesses commonly walk along the Holiday Inn parking lot and ascend a grassed slope to
reach the Texaco gas station and other destinations in the northerly direction. This route is
separated from the Riverside Street traffic by a guard rail, a grassed area, and landscaping
features and presumably offers an increased sense of safety to the patrons compared to walking
directly adjacent to a four-lane roadway. No pedestrian traffic is expected in a southerly
direction due to the lack of pedestrian destinations and the absence of pedestrian avenues near

the intersection of Riverside Street and Exit 8.
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The total cost of the proposed parking expansion is approximately $87,000.00. If required, the
construction of a sidewalk with granite curbing along the frontage of this property would easily
reach approximately $7,200.00*, which is in excess of 5 percent of the overall project costs
and does not seem feasible.

The construction of additional parking is intended solely to provide better parking conditions
for the existing patrons. As a result, an increase in pedestrian traffic from the hotel is not
expected. Therefore, it can be reasonably assumed that the number of pedestrians leaving the
site. would remain constant and there would be no changes in the pedestrian movement
patterns. The addition of a sidewalk would have no practical benefit.

With the submittal of this letter, we respectfully request that the required construction of a
curbed sidewalk along the property’s Riverside Street frontage be waived. Please contact us
with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
J

/////,ﬂ
s

Yén H. Whitten, J¥., P.E.
(/St. Project Engineer

JHW :jhw/jc
cc: Richard Kelly, Jr., Holiday Inn - West
*Note: $7,2006.00 is based on a 120 foot long bituuunv"s sidewalk with vertical granite curb,

priced at $60.00 per foot. Traffic control and other real-life factors were not included in this
estimate.
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Response to Comments, Holiday Inn-West, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Dear Jay:

This letter has been prepared in order to respond to comments made in your November 18,
2003 letter regarding the proposed Site Plan for additional parking at the Holiday Inn-West
Hotel in Portland. We have included you comment in italics followed by our responses.

I Planning Commenis:

a. Lighting: Are there any additional lighting proposed? If so, please add pole
locations to the plan and submit photometric plans.

There are four additional light poles that are being proposed for this project.
The poles will be installed along the common line of the existing parking area
and the proposed parking area. Specific lighting details have been provided by
the applicant to show the types of lighting fixtures and the proposed
photometrics of the lights in the immediate area.

b. Landscaping: If room allows, please provide some landscape buffering along
the side property line.

The applicant recently upgraded the landscaping along this sideline with
evergreen trees that are at least 6 feet in height. These trees are mostly located
near Riverside Street, but will provide a good visual buffer for the proposed
parking area from Riverside Street as is. There is about a 4 to 6 foot vertical
drop from the back areas of the M. W. Sewall filling station and the proposed
parking. This vertical drop is currently covered with riprap and provides a
visual break between the two properties. With the limited space between the
riprap slope and the proposed parking area, and the presence of the vertical
difference between the two properties, new additional landscaping is not seen as
a necessary action for this project by the applicant.
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2. Engineering Review:

a. It is unclear whether there is an existing storm drain system along the existing
parking lot edge. If there is the pipe sizes and structure inveris labeled to beiter
identify the collection paths and discharge locations.

There is an existing storm drain line along the edge of the existing parking area.
The pipe sizes and inverts have been added to the plans for more clarity.

b. The plan should identify what adjustments, if any are required to the existing
storm drainage SIructures.

No adjustments are proposed to the existing storm drain line at the edge of the
existing parking area.

c. The applicant has provided water quality treatment using vegeiated swales. The
swales do not sufficiently meet the BMP guidelines for vegetated swale
conditions necessary to provide 25% TSS removal efficiency, therefore I
recommend consideration be given for the installation of a water quality
treatment unit such as a Vortech or downstream defender. Since there s an
existing closed drainage system, this seems like an ideal application and will
provide better long term treaiment and operating conditions than the swales,
since the swales are likely to be poorly maintained and subject to failure.

Given the published design guidelines from the MDEP for vegetated swales, we
feel that the designed stormwater facilities will provide 25 percent TSS removal.
We have attached the guidelines for your review.

a simple pipe riser for an outlet. Additional detail is

pipe will be protect from frost heaving etc.

o
feg Teu
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These risers will be installed with very little cover to match the existing piping
on the property. The pipes are to be installed similarly to the detail for the
typical trench detail. Select backfill will be installed above and below the pipe
risers to help prevent local frost action.

e. We recommend consideration be given to a more appropriaie seed mixiure
within the swale area since these areas will be subject to periodic inundation of
stormwater. the BMPs discuss possible seed mixtures.

The proposed shallow stormwater management BMPs are to be maintained as
lawn area by the hotel staff. These areas are designed to only temporarily pond
water in large storm events. These areas should not hold water for more than
24 hours after a storm event. Therefore, it is the request of the applicant that
the proposed seed mixture remain in the proposed as is.
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3. Public Works Comments:

The plans and design address the City's requirements as they relate to pre and post
development flows and runoff quality. This development, however, increases the overall
runoff volume that exits the site by almost 50%. The ultimately has a negative
downstream impact io the City's current flooding problems within the Capisic Brook
Watershed. Other recent development proposals, discharging larger volumes of runoff
to the Capisic Brook Watershed have been required to make a financial contribution to
the City's efforts at planning, designing and construction detention facilities in the
Capisic Brook Watershed headwaters. The City should consider this applicant to be
required to do the same. An amount no greater than 2% of the site developmeni costs
is the multiplier used in other cases.

We would like to discuss this comment with you and Public Works directly to negotiate
a response on which everyone can agree.

With the submittal of this letter, the lighting details, revised plans and the planned meeting
with you and other City staff, we respectfully ask that this item continue to be reviewed for
Site Plan Approval.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNIC €S, INC.

7R
f'fjonH Whitte f’]r , P.E.
Sr. Project Engmeer

JHW:ihw/ic
Enc.

cc: Richard Kelly, Jr.
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January 29, 2004 Meeting Summary, Holiday Inn-West, 81 Riverside Street
(CBL#266A002) (ID#2003-0195)

Dear Jay,

Thank you for organizing the January 29" meeting between me, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Leisure,
Mr. McCullough and Ms. Hopkins, Mr. Labelle and yourself. We feel that this meeting was
necessary and worth while due to the progress that was made through our various discussions.
We have prepared this letter as a summary of results from the meeting to better clarify how we
will be proceeding with this proposal.

At the meeting we handed out a responding to your collected comments on the project from a
previous Site Plan Review meeting. Most of the responses presented in that letter are still
valid and we will be re-issued in our next submittal. There were two comments that were of
particular focus during our January 29" meeting that we feel that Ms. Hopkins, Mr. Labelle
and you gave us direction on:

e The first being that the project would be considered as a negative impact on the Capisic
Brook Watershed and that the applicant would have to pay “an amount not greater than
2% of the site development costs...”.

® The second being that “The City Engineer has requested the applicant provide the City
an easement adjacent to the Texaco Gas/Convenience Store, for the purpose of
maintaining the drainage swale along the common property line.”

As we understand, from our discussions, it was left that the applicant is going to design the
installation of a small amount of curbing and an additional catch basin adjacent to the travel
way of Riverside Street. This would direct the vast majority of the runoff along the easterly
edge of Riverside Street into the existing storm drain system currently traversing the site
through the lawn area (the area where the new parking is proposed) thereby relieving the
applicant of the problems he has recently had with runoff inadvertently entering his parking
lot. The new catch basin will be designed to connect into an existing catch basin on the site.
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This will not affect the proposed stormwater design (quantity or quality) for the additional
parking area. In addition to putting the runoff back into the existing drainage system, the
applicant is willing to work with City Staff to establish an easement over the drainage system
as requested.

Due to the applicant’s proposed stormwater management plan and the work mentioned above,
the applicant will not be required to pay a fee to the City of Portland for general Capisic Brook
Watershed improvement projects.

In addition to our discussions about stormwater and easements, a discussion came up about the
installation of sidewalk and curbing along the road frontage of the site. We were supphed the

A o g | A 5731 oo arrbuen £
criteria for which a waiver could be 5Aauu,u ana wii o€ ouuuxuuué a chucm for a waiver to

you for review.

Again, thank you for meeting with us on January 29", We feel that the aforementioned
procedures will benefit both the applicant and the City. Please feel free to contact us with any
discussion of this summary or any questions that you may have regarding the project.

Sincerely,
S/EBAGO TECHNI@S INC.

; {/ / ﬂ. /4 ,ff? /
ﬁ /v’y Wé/é,\

’Jon H. Whitteg; Jr.
.f Project Engineer

JHW:dIf

cc: Richard Kelly, Jr.



SiteMaster Roadway Series

Horizontal Lamp Cutoff Luminaire

Tyes A

APPLICATIONS
« Building Perimeters, Parks, Recreation Areas, Parking Areas,
Roadways, Outdoor Sales Areas, Sport Courts, Qutdoor

Areas.
CON CTION

* Precision die-cast aluminum housing.
« One-piece fully gasketed die-cast aluminum lens frame.

+ Construction and gasketing prohibit dust, moisture, and bug
entry.

= Toolless entry into housing/lamp chamber via door/lens
frame latch.
» Corrosion resistant Duraplex il Bronze polyester powder
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« Optional designer finishes available. See inside back cover
of Exceline catalog.

ELECTRICAL

= Porcelain spring-loaded 4KV pulse rated socket-mogul
base.

« HPF CWA ballast.

« Electrical components mounted to hinged ballast tray.

« Starting temperature: LX(HPS)-40" F/-40° C,
MA(MH)-20" F/-30" C.

* Puise Start compatible. See chart in the Energy Saving
Products section.

OPTICS

¢ One-piece hydroformed anodized aluminum reflector.

* Type 4 reflector incorporates segmented inserts.

« 400W MA Types 2 and 4 optics require reduced outer
jacketed lamps.

MOUNTING

* Factory installed die-cast aluminum arm.

= Arm contains integral wiring/splice chamber via side access.

¢ Key slot design provides one person installation and leveling.

* Hands-free wiring.

WARRANTY/LISTINGS

+ UL 1598 listed for wet locations.
* Published five year limited warranty.

OPTIONS & ACCESSORIES — SEE END OF THIS SECTION.
PHOTOMETRICS — SEE REVERSE SIDE.

ORDERING GUIDE EXAMPLE: SMR154MA-1
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SMR L0 .

Prefix Distribution

\Wattage
SMR 15=150(E/BT/ED28)
17=175(E/BT/ED28)
25=250(E/BT/ED28)
/ﬁ,4o=400(ED/BT28)1
10=100(ED/ET23.5)
15=150(ED/ET23.5)
25=250(ED/ET23.5)
40=400(ED/ET18)"

P2 £ I

TRequires EDA7 lamp for Type 3 only. 5

150 to 400 Watt (MA) Metal Halide
100 to 400 Watt (LX) High Pressure Sodium
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EPA = 1.5 sq.ft.
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Options Voltage
MA See options/acc’s 1=120
/ﬁ end of this section. 2=208
3=240
4=277
5=480

LX i 8=120-277
Product information is subject
o change without nofice.
B
/a Exceline
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SiteMaster Roadway Series

Footcandie Correction
Different Lamps/Wats

Multiply the following factors times the footcandle
values for changes in lamps/watts:

35W HPS 14 50W MA 21
50W HPS .25  70W MA .34
TOW HPS .34  100W MA 45
T00W HPS .60

150W HPS 1.00

Footcandle Correction

Different Lamps/Watts

Multiply the following factors times the footcandle
values for changes in lamps/watts:

400W HPS 1.0 400WMH 1.0
250W HPS .56 250W MH .60
T50W MA .32 175W MH .41

Different Mounting Height

Multiply the following factors times the foot-
candle values for changes in mounting height:

To Change From 30'
NewHeight 200 25° 30° 35 40
Factor 225 14 10 73 56

2 Fixtures Per Pole @ 180 Deg.

Different Mounting Height
Multiply the following factors times the foot-
candle values for changes in mounting height:

To Change From 10’
NewHeight 6 8 100 120 18
Factor 28 16 10 69 .44
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6.2.2. VEGETATED SWALE

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Vegetated swales are broad shallow earthen channels with a dense stand of vegetation that are designed
to promote infiltration through soil and trap pollutants by filtration through grass. The combination of low
velocities and vegetative cover promotes settlement of particulates and some degree of treatment by
infiltration. The judicious use of low velocity swales can also help attenuate the volume and peak rate of
runoff.

Enhanced vegetated swales with check dams and wide depressions increase runoff storage and promote

% 3 fig 0% ¥ T=%7 & E & Al 1A § LI/~ TYARAS [ ¥- 1)
greater setiling of poliutants (refer to the SWALE WITH CHECK DAMS MP).

TARGET POLLUTANTS

Vegetated swales are most effective for removal of coarse sediment and pollutants associated with it.
Fine sediment is not treated unless the runoff water has sufficient detention time, in which case the swale
is also acting as a detention or infiltration system. Soluble pollutants are not treated unless there is
enough organic maiter in the swale botiom to remove the metals and hydrocarbon as part of the portion of
runoff that infiltrates via the swale (MPCA, 1989). Highly soluble poliutants such as chioride and zinc may
not be removed from the runoff water.

EFFECTIVENESS
MPCA (1989) reports the following regarding effeciiveness of vegetated swales:

“Several studies have been conducted to determine the effectiveness of vegetated swales for
improving water quality. One study concluded that they are somewhat effective for removing
certain poliutants from storm water runoff (Oakland, 1983). Trace metals were the pollutants with
the highest rates of removal by the vegetated swale. The rates ranged from 42 percent removal
for dissolved cadmium to 65 percent removal for total lead. Other removal rates were 25 percent
for COD, 33 percent for total residue, 51 percent for ammonia, and 32 percent for nitrate-nitrite
nitrogen. Decreases in BOD, turbidity, organic nitrogen, and total phosphorus were not
significant. Bacteria levels in the swale actually increased, but were attributed to animal activity in
the swale.

“The study mentioned above was for one location with a vegetated swale designed specifically for
water quality benefits. Another study looked at the effectiveness of three swales that had steeper
grades of 2 to 5 percent. That study found that statistically there was no difference in water
quality between runoff from the swales and runoff from curb and gutter (NVPDC, 1983). This
indicates that low gradient grass swales are best suited to providing water quality benefits. Check
dams can be used in higher gradient swales to impound water and slow velocities, but are
impractical in steeper swales because of the close spacing required. Biofiliers that increase
detention, infiliration and wetland uptake within the swale have the potential to substantially
improve removal rates” (Schueler, 1992).



6.2.2 VEGETATIVE SWALE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR MAINE: BMPS

For purposes :of this-manual, vegetated swales:have a TSS removal]
rate:of 25%, when .designed in accordance .with the criteria Hdisted
below. If :the channel :slope is less ‘than 2% and the soils are
‘confirmed to be Hydrologic:soil- class Aor B vegetated swales have
@ TSS.removal rate.of 40%. Swales can-often complement, but seldom]
‘substitute for, other BMPs.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

In residential areas, swales.may be essentially an extension of front lawns, with little wildlife value.
However, along roadsides and in rear vard areas, swales may be managed as natural areas (Schueler,

1987). Natural colonization by wetland vegetation may occur over time, or wetland plantings may be
intentionaily introduced as part of site iandscaping. As Schueler points out, however, “a natural swale
should never be confused with a neglected swale”. Swales must be maintained by seasonal mowing and
repairs to maintain the flow capacity and ensure the stability of the channel lining, particularly if they are

used as part of a nuirient conirol system.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

7. Applicability. Vegetated swales are most applicable in residential or institutional areas where
the percentage of impervious cover is relatively small. While swales are generally located
along rear or side property lines of residential lots, they can also be used along roadways
instead of curbs and gutters. Roadside swales become less feasible as the number of
driveways requiring culverts for swale crossings increases.

2. Flow Volume/Velocity: Vegetated swales are most effective when the flow depth is shaliow
and the velocities are low. These characteristics fimit the application of grass swales as a BMP
to locations where flows are low. Also, the soils should be suitable to establish a vigorous
stand of vegetation. If dense vegetation cannot be maintained in the swale, its effectiveness as
a BMP will be severely reduced. Sites on A or B hydrologic group soils will be more effective
for infiliration, although swales on other soils will still provide some treatment through
sedimentation.

3. Treatment Limitations: Because of their limited ability to remove dissolved pollutants,
vegetated swales should generally be viewed as pre-ireaiment sysitems. Grass fiiter systems
are generally most effective when used in combination with other BMPs. Designers should
seriously consider integrating redundant pollutant removal enhancement features such as
stilling basins, stone infiltration or iow-flow trenches, and check dams into swale systems (Gall,
1893) such as at culvert inlets and outlets.

4. Slopes: Areas with steep slopes may limit the use of swales. In such areas, swales should
parallel the contour, in effect becoming diversions. [f the slopes are too steep, the construction
of low velocity swale cross sections may involve excessive disturbance of existing grades to
provide stable backslopes.

th

. Flow Duration: To be effective in removing stormwater poliutants, swales must not be
subjected to low flows of long duration and not kept wet for long periods. This will saturate the
soil, and may kill the vegetation, reducing pollutant removal. The success of a swale system is
enhanced by good stormwater freatment throughout its watershed. Good management
practices reduce the peak rate of runoff and the volume of water to be carried, infiltrated, or
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filtered by the waterway. Effective erosion control practices will limit the pollutant loading to the
waterway.

Oy

. Information Required for Siting: Sufficient topographic, vegetative cover, and soii survey
information is needed to determine drainage area size, runoff magnitude and velocity,
significant changes in elevation or direction of flow, the location of natural draws and
depressions, and the percolation rate at the site.

7. Equipment Access and Crossings: If the swale or waterway must be crossed or maintained
with large equipment, consideration should be given to the need for increased width and flat
cross section. Large mowing equipment may require a significant increase in width over that
needed for hydraulic capacity and freeboard. This problem deserves careful study in each
project area so that the proper modifications are made in swale width and side slopes to mest
the needs of equipment common to the locality. Easements of sufficient width io aliow access
by equipment (typically 15 feet minimum) must be provided on either side of the swale.

8. Using Natural Swales: The most satisfactory location for a waterway is in a well vegetated
natural swale. These locations should be used where possible since they have one or more of
the following advantages:

¢ Flatiest grade in the immediate area.

* Most stable channel conditions.

= Soil and moisture conditions most favorable to vegetative growth.
* Available for immediate use.

* Lowest elevation in vicinity, allowing sufficient depth for outletting diversions, terraces, or
other conveyanice faciliiies.

The designer should avoid the use of a gullied natural channel that would be impractical to
stabilize. Existing ditches proposed for the disposal of runoff should be checked o ensure that
they have adequate capacity and that their channels are stabie. Generally, existing channels
should be used only when they are shown to conform with the same design requirements that
apply to new facilities.

S. Wildlife Habitat: in order to increase the wiidlife habitat potential of these systems, it is
recommended that an additional, minimum 10-12 foot wide, no-mow buffer strip be
incorporated into their design. This buffer strip should be located between the swale and
developed areas, and could be planted with a variety of food-producing grasses/small shrubs
and/or native wildflowers. This buffer can also serve as a physical separation from other lawn
areas in order to discourage equivalent levels of mowing.

DESIGN CRITERIA
Long-term performance research suggests the following design criteria:
7. Soils: Underlying soils should have a high infiltration rate (atleast 1.0 inches/hour). The soils

should be tilled before the grass cover crop is established to restore infiltration capacity lost
during the construction process.
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2. Channel design: The channel should be designed for low velocity flow. A velocity of 1 fps is
the maximum design storm flow velocity recommended when vegetated swales are being
designed as a BMP. Higher velocities might be permissible for channel stability, but could
result in resuspension of seftled particulates. The maximum afiowable Q,, velocity shouid be
less than 3 fps. Flow depths in the swales should be minimized 16 increase the amount of
vegetative filtering and settling. A maximum design flow depth of 1 foot is suggested. This will
generally result in wide, shallow channel designs. The minimum width of the fiat boltom of &
trapazoidal channel shall be at least 3 fimes the channel depth. Non trapazoidal channels
should have similar depth to width relationsships A minimum width to channel depth ratio of 3:1
is recommended (Galli, 1993).

The grade of the channel! should be as fiat as possible, and preferably less than 2 percent
(MPCA, 1989). Channels should be designed for capacity and stability in accordance with
Erosion and Sediment Control BMP 36.0 of the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control
riandbook for Construction (1991).

3. Infiltration and sedimentation enhancement: The hydrologic performance of vegetated
swales can be improved if check dams are used to temporarily pond runoff (see SWALE WITH
CHECK DAMS BMP).

4. Vegetation: Vegetation for swale linings should be selected based on soils and hydrologic
conditions at the site, in accordance with applicable Erosion and Sediment Control BMPs
described in the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook for Construction.
Recommended grasses include Ky-31 tall fescue, reed canary grass, rediop, roughstaiked biue
grass, and mixtures thereof (Galli, 1993).

5. Construction considerations: Construct and stabilize the walerway in advance of any other
channels or facilities that will discharge into it. Divert all fiow from the waterway during the
establishment period.

MAINTENANCE

Routine maintenance is important io keep a swale in good working condition. Fertilizing and mowing
should be done frequently enough to maintain a growth of vigorous, dense vegetation. Grass should not
be trimmed extremely short, as this will reduce the filtering effect of the swale (MPCA, 1989). The cut
vegetation should be removed to prevent the decaying organic litter from adding pollutants to the
discharge from the swale. Routine maintenance should include: the immediate repair of newly formed
channels or gullies, reseeding/sodding of bare spots, removal of trash, leaves and/or accumulated
sediments, and the control of woody or other undesirable vegetation. Swales must be maintained to
remove fine sediment if their infiltrative capacity is to be maintained. In addition, the buffer strip may
require periodic mechanical aeration to restore infiltration capacity. This aeration must be done during a
time when the area can be reseeded and muiched prior to any significant rainfall. It is important to install
erosion and sediment conirol measures to stabilize this area as soon as possible and to retain any organic
matter in the bottom of the trench. Routine fertilization and/or use of pesticides is strongly discouraged.
Special attention needs to be given to eliminate the gradual buildup of soil and grass adjacent to
pavement which prevents the entry of runoff into the swale. The mowed height of the grass should be 24
inches taller than the maximum flow depth of the design water quality storm. A minimum mow height of 6

o SN

inches is generally recommended (Galfi, 1883).
Vehicular traffic should be excluded from the waterway. The area should be inspected for failures

foliowing heavy rainfall and repaired as necessary. If complete re-seeding is necessary, half the original
recommended rate of fertilizer should be applied with a full rate of seed. .
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SELECTED REFERENCES
Maine DEP. 1991. Maine Erosion and Sediment Conirol Handbook for Construction: Best Management
Practices. Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District and Maine Depanment of

Environmental Protection. Augusta, Maine

Maine DEP. 1882. Phosphorus Control in Lake Watersheds: A Technical Guide to Evaluating New
Development. Maine Depariment of Environmental Protection. Augusta, Maine.

Maryland Department of the Environment. 1984. Maryland Standards and Specifications for Stormwater
Management Infiltration Practices. State of Maryland Department of the Environment, Sediment and
Stormwater Administration: Annapoiis, Maryland.

END OF SECTION 6.2.2.
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SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

One Chabot Street
P.0. Box 1339 5 7 1 2
WESTBROOK, ME 04098-1339 == e NG,
3-/9-04 03129

Phone (207) 856- 0277 FAX ﬁ) 75 2206 N b Aepashi
V4 4

TO (//7[&/ RE:
7 ey, Ton LIt

WE ARE SENDING YOU &Attached [0 Under separate cover via the following items:
>
[J Shop drawings O Prints O Plans [0 Samples [0 Specifications
[ Copy of letter O Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

8 &,ﬂoﬁ]lq( Srﬂ: 00/a/n ,’Dﬂ—OAa(,/qc‘(

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[1 For approval [0 Approved as submitted 0 Resubmit ___ copies for approval

[J For your use [0 Approved as noted 0 Submit___ copies for distribution
- O As requested [0 Returned for corrections [ Return___ corrected prints

X _For review and comment O

[0 FOR BIDS DUE 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

oo R el /%/J%gy//

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notlfy at once.



DEFECT GUARANTEE
with the City of Portland

Developer’s Tax Identification Number: 35 (03 & 49485

Developer’s Name and Mailing Address: H—A-n_pe e “ oTeur I NC.

dba Hecway lun - WecT.
2 RP\VER=IOE

City Account Number: L

Treasurer’s Report of Receipts Number: .

Project Job Number: :
(from Site Plan Application form)

Application of Hareper H oTELS , N [applicant] for
Hold oy lnn-WesT @ &1 Riverspe [insert street/project name] at
DRIVE ',U PerTLAN D, Me. O4o3 [address], Portland, Maine.

The City of Portland (hereinafter the “City””) will hold the sum of § __[amount

of performance guarantee] on behalf of H Arper Hotecs Inc, [applicant] in a
non-interest bearing account established with the City. This account shall represent the
estimated cost to correct defects in the workmanship and the durability of all materials used in
the construction of improvements and to complete any unfinished improvements as required
under Portland Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 §§499, 499.5, 525 and Chapter 25 §§46 through
65. It is intended to satisfy the Applicant’s obligation, under Portland Code of Ordinances
Chapter 14 §§501, 502 and 525, to post a defect guarantee for the above referenced
development.

The City, through its Director of Planning and Urban Development and in his sole discretion,
may draw against this Escrow Account in the event that:

the Developer has not corrected, ' satisfactorily, any defects in work or unfinished
improvements as noted above by J unNg | ) 206 3  [date: 1 year from the date of
issuance, but in no event between October 30 and April 15]; or

The City of Portland may draw on this guarantee, at its option, either thirty days prior to the
expiration date contained herein, or s’/he may draw against this escrow for a period not to exceed
ninety (90) days after the expiration of this commitment; provided that the Applicant will give

O:\PLAN\officeprocedures\forms\perfguar\Internaldefectguaranteeform. doc 1



the City written notice, by certified mail (restricted delivery to Duane Kline, Director of Finance,
City of Portland, 389 Congress Strest, Room 110, Portland, Maine) of the expiration of this
escrow within sixty (60) days prior thereto. Otherwise, drafts may be submitted by the City of
Portland no later than ninety (90) days following such notice, whenever given. Provided,
however, that the City shall notify the Applicant of its intention to call on the guarantee and to
retain the monies posted as guarantee. The City shall provide the Applicant thirty (30) days from
the date of such notice in which to complete the noted improvements.

Seen and Agreed to: [Applicant]

Pursuant to Portland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 14 §§501, 525:

By: Date:
Director of Planning and Urban Development

By: Date:
Director of Finance :

By: | Date:
Corporation Counsel

Attach Letter of Approval and Estimated Cost of Improvements to this form.

Distribution

This information will be completed by Planning Staff.

The account number can be obtained by calling Paul Colpitts, ext. 8665.

The Agreement will be executed with one original and one copy.

The original and copy, each signed by the Developer, will be delivered to the Finance Office,

together with a copy of the Report of Receipts form.

5. The Director of Finance will sign the copies, retain the original for their files and deliver the
other signed copy to the Planning Office.

6. The Planning Office will keep one copy for their files and the original signed copy will be

mailed to the Developer.

:p.w:\)p—A

0:\PLAN\officeprocedures\forms\perfguar\Internaldefectguaranteeform.doc 2



City of Portland Site Plan Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate, personal property taxes or user charges on any property within
the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Address of Construction: & | Rw ep.sipe f‘?"} F%Q,.‘T‘LA e, Me Zone: B "“’4
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot

5, 70, =f 242 050 <F (£.55Acrec)
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Property owner, mailing address: Telephone:
Chartt Blocki Lottt HARPER HoTE&LS, INC. (+es5)z a8 .84922

MR, Jases A Merrls

— . C a2 Sl Te 200
Zer A 2. Lese PRI ST 50

Consultant/Agent, mailing address, Applicant name, mailing address & ;’ﬁjgctg?{\e: ool
hone & contact person elephone: o Q%
p.J cun B LEASURE AQ:WT&TiHopL\ PAY lun=-PerT, WEST Lo esy 'EDOCT(G

7 .. Lo, e, Me ME. Ricw K&
Six & <T Por, Z’u Rivegsipe DRIV

(o) 2P -4&ce0 PerT, ME, 04io2  Fr4.5¢0]
Proposed Development (check all that apply) _ New Building ﬁuilding Addition __ Change of Use
__Residential __Office # Retail __ Manufacturing __ Warehouse/Distribution ___Parking lof

___Subdivision, amount of lofs
__ Site Location of Development $3,000F except for residential lots which are then $200 per lot

___Traffic Movement $1,000  __ Stormwater Quality $250.00 _ Other

___After the fact review - Major project §1,500.00 After the fact review - Minor project $1,200.00
Major Development $500.00 Minor Development / $400.00

Plan Amendments: Board review $200.00 Staff review $100.00

Who biling will be'sentto: MR, Rick Ke Ly CMas R

Mailing address: 81 RiveRsIiDe DRIivVE

State and Zip: Per T, Me. o402 Contact person:RBicet K&WN Phone: 774 .56061

er Joun H Leasore ArchHiTecT RER 4 oo

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following excluding Plan Amendments which shall
include (6) separate packets of the following:

a. copy of application

b. cover letter stating the nature of the project

C. site plan conlaining the information found in the affached sample plans check list

ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available at the counter at .50 per
page (8.5 x11) you may also visit the web site;_ci.portland.me.us chapter 14

Ihereby certify that | am the Owner of record of the named property. or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that |
have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree fo conform to all applicable Iaws of this
Jjurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, | certify that the Code Official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter alf areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable
to this permit.

// /] /4 ﬂ
Signature of applicant: 7%) @M/’ Date: 3 /zf/o 2

This application is for sife review’ ONLY, a buildin @ application and associated fees will be
required prior fo-eonstruction




CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST
HouiDay JNN-\WEST/ poel-LogeyaronN
Sl RivEerRsStire DOrRIVE
PerT., M&, od4u3 : 25 103 6445
Project Name, Address of Project I.d. Number )

- Submitted () & Date Item  Required Information Section 14-525 (b,c)
V 45} Standard boundary survey (starnped by a registered surveyor, at a 1
V _ scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
§ ) : Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
& (3) Scale and north points b
& (4) Boundaries of the site ¢
L e Total land area of site d
NAs, (6) Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) e
& (7 Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
N.A (8) Existing soil conditions _ 2

& (%) {ocation of water courses, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas b
[ 10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other c
structures existing and proposed, elevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used
N.A. 1y Approximate location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site d
& (12) Location of on-site waste receptacles ' e
[ (13) Public utfities ' e
l/ (14) Water and sewer mains . €
MN.& . (15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows e
& (16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private f
rights-of-way, both existing and proposed
/ . (17 Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular accessways g
v (18) Parking areas p
v (19) Loading facilities , ¢
v (20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public stree g
[ @n Curb and sidewalks g
V (22) Landscape plan showing: h
v 23) s Location of existing proposed vegetation h
P (24) ¢ Typeof vegetation h
v 23) « Quantity of plantings b
i (26) « Size of proposed landscaping h
| 27) « Existing areas to be preserved h
v (28) + Preservation measures to be employed h
¢ (29) . Details of planting and preservation specifications h
- (30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening i
/ 3n Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system j
o (32) Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed 1. ' R k
V (33) Written statement : c
/ (34) Description of proposed uses 1o be located on site 1
oA . (33) Quantity and type of residential, if any L 1
| Rl (36)  Total land area of the site b2
V 37 Total floor area and ground coverage of each proposed building and structure b2
P (38) General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens c3
‘/ (3% Method of handling solid waste disposal 4

OA\PLANCORRESP\SECRETAR\FORMS\SPLIST JMD



(40) Applicant's evaluation of availability of off-site public facilites, including sewer, water 5

and strests
(41 Description of any problems of drainage or topography, or a representation that there 6

are none
(42) An estmate of the time period required for completion of the development 7
(43) A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be 8
subject
(44) The siatus of any pending applications 3
(45) Anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits h8
h8

(46) A letzr of non jurisdiction
(47) Evidence of financial and technical capability to underiake and complete the development

tncluding a letter from a responsible financial institution stating that is has reviewed the
er financing it when approved.

planaed developmeat and would seriously consid

NS IRE N

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional information,

including (but not limited to):
an environmental impact study;

a sun shadow study;
a study of particulates and any other noxious emissions; and

a wind impact analysis.

. drainage patterns and facilities;
- erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction;
- aparking and/or traffic study;

a noise study;

LA B R 1

Other comments:

(BRI NWRITTEN STATESMENT .

A wpoor. Pool,) NEW lLoamy £ New STEORASE AND -

EORHCTIe M ROSMS WLl BE ACDEF To ERONMT ENTRY o
“ME;CEEEI]ZIAfi\ﬂilﬂ-i;&_[:?ﬁﬂ;t;l?'QQZGKELRE;“Z.A\[ALTJN,*GZA?EZ&?Lf o
Hew BENTRY DOeTalls WIiLL BE ADDE D AT S ENTRIES.
EaBes ~END DETAIL WILL BE ADDE D.@ |4 LocaTioNs

O TROCE —Arees, (ALc ENTRI&ES £ New SARLES WiILL - -

B NEewW g\,i LiaHTED ) _

Y- PLAN TING

WHICH WL &€ CienTen & QigHT, -

CTEMTRY PAIRS o Peoee.s Wi L BE AUTOMATIC o

TTuere Wil Be A& NEW UNMDERS EOGND ElLec.SERVICE

 TO EXIST.\WATER SYsSTEAM. DRAINAGE SYSTEMWM
WILL Be TIeED INTo EXIST. SEWER SYSTRA AFTER.
Propen. TREATMERNT . '
(Frre mAnIHAL oF ADA AppPrevALS ENCLOSED)

OAPLAN\CORRESPASEC RETAR\FORMS\SPLIST.JMD



State of Maine
Deparfment of Public Safety

C'onstruction Permit i
‘ Re\’lewed o TR T N;G?:Spﬁnk?ie‘d
for Bamer » # 121%}.w )
Free R

L e “"HOLIDAY INN wWEST (POOL & LOBBY ADDITION}
' ‘ " Locaad at: 81 RIVERSRDE STREET
PORTLAND
Ocuupancy/Use: HOTEL/MOTEL

Permission is hereby given to:
. HARPER HOTELS

81 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04103
to0 construct or alter the afore referenced buﬂdmg 3 cordmg to the plans lmhﬁrto filed with the Coxmnisioner and now approved.

po departure from application fonn/plans shall be roadewithout priar approval in writing. This permit is issued under the provision
of Tltle "75 Chapter 217, Section 2448 and the pro-isions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F.
Notbjng hercm shall excuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or

other pertintent legal restrictions. Each permiit issuecl shall be displayed/available at the site of coustruction.

This permitﬁwlill expire at midnight on the 0th of July = 2002 -

Deted the 315t day of January AD. 2002 N&_ E ;ié g

. ) ' Cormrmissioner
Fee: $200.00
$200.00

Copy-1 Owner

Comments: -

HARPER HOTELS

81 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04103




Departmeni of Planniﬁg and Urban Development
SUBDI VISION/SITE DEVELOPMENT

COST ESTIMATE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO BE COVERED BY PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE
‘ Date: AW, Zﬁﬂ: 2O

Narge of Project: j ‘-&G‘E/V D %—_:{ I;! [ %ﬁ;&ﬁ\ M 3637

Address/Location: & ﬁf verRSIvE fm ; P&Y&TM ] M?
Developer: HA!‘ZP € e #ﬁ?"é(—ﬁ, iMﬁo

Form of Performance Guarantee:

Type of Development:  Subdivision Site Plan (MajorMinor) (M1a920 ¢

TO BE FILLED OUT BY THE APPLICAN -

. PUBLIC - PRIVATE
Item Ouamtity UnitCost Subtotal . |  Quamtity ~ Unit Cost Subtofal

1. STREET/%)EWALK e ' - - ‘ *'8 : -
Road - FAvINl- ASni- N L 2Lms B Rl
Cramite Curbing | Byt ToBE men B JHio WO |  3ET P23 e o~

Moswmeits' L o e
StreetLighting - = . L

Steet Openir g Repairs -

CFL

3. SANITARY SEWER

Manholes

Piping

" Connections
Main Line Piping _
House Sewer Service Piping
Pump Stafions
Other

5. STORM DRAINAGE
Manholes
Catchbasins
Piping
Detention Basin
Stormwater Quality Units
Other '

B oo o

4, WATER MAINS - ErtoTim o




10.

INSPECTION FEE (o be flled ont by the (ty)

PSRN ST o e

SITE LIGHTING , T & 9% 188 -
. — b ;1? 5 &85
Ay N f o e
EROSION CONTROL . %%
silt Fence - / E~ it oo ftatici
Check Dams /
Pipe Inlet/Outlet Protection /
Level Lip Spreader /
Slope Stabilization L
" Geotextile /
Hay Bale Bargiers y —
Catch Basin Inlet Protection 1/ 1. eYe! ZOn
RECREATION AND -~ :
OPEN SPACE AMENITIES /,{’ T T T — -
//J‘— T e - T - e
LANDSCAPING / \\\ ( SEE ATTOCT G A9
(Attach breakdown of plant | ‘ [ — )
materials,quantities, and umit "~ T T e
costs) ‘ : e
MISCELLANEOUS Trcebo k. Caipesmimet . L _gn Josn  fowes S
TOTAL: o | | | —
GRAND TOTAL: | S | #éZ N

or
Agse;Ssment:
Assessed by:

(name) (name)
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PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE
with the City of Portland

Developer’s Tax Identification Number:

Developer’s Name and Mailing Address: Ha RPER H OoTELS, , INc.
dba Ho((c{eg—/ T~ WVest
Y

8, Riversipe Drive
PeRTLAND  MAINE o403

City Account Number: ' N.A.
Treasuref’s Report of Receipts Number: ! N AL
Project Job Number: :

(from Site Plan Application form)

Application of H ARPER “-a'(‘ eLs, (Ne. [applicant] for

a| Rweesipe Drive. [insert street/project name] at
PerTLaAaNMD , MAINCE oY I [address], Portland, Maine.
The City of Portland (heremafter the “City”) will hold the sum of §_ [amount of

performance guarantee] on behalf of Har pee. HoteLs [applicant] in a non-
interest bearing account established with the C1ty This account shall represent the estimated cost of
installing TREES /PLANT S/ SHIIBSC SHOWN o OV6S[insert: subdivision and/ or
site mgrovements (as appllcable)] as depicted on the subdivision/site plan, approved on
[date] as required under Portland Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 §§499,
499.5, 525 and Chapter 25 §§46 through 65. It is intended to satisfy the Applicant’s obligation,
under Portland Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 §§501, 502 and 525, to post a performance guarantee
for the above referenced development.

The City, through its Director of Planning and Urban Development and in his sole discretion,
may draw against this Escrow Account in the event that:

1. the Developer has failed to satisfactorily complete by J unNe | ) 2003 [date: within
two years] the work on the improvements contained within the INDOOR_ PeoL. / LoBgy ADDAS .
[insert: subdivision and/ or site improvements (as applicable)] approval dated
MaRc<t 2002 [insert date]; or

O:\PLAN\officeprocedures\forms\perfguar\Internalperfguaranteeform.doc 1



|

2. the Developer has failed to deliver to the City a deed containing the metes and bounds

description of any streets, easements or other improvements required to be deeded to the
City; or
3. the Developer has failed to post the ten percent (10%) Defect Guarantee required by Portland

Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 §§501 and 525; or

4. the Developer has failed to notify the City for inspections in conjunction with the installation
of improvements noted in paragraph one.

The Director of Planning and Urban Development may draw on this guarantee, at his option, either
thirty days prior to the expiration date contained herein, or s/he may draw against this escrow for a
period not to exceed ninety (90) days after the expiration of this commitment; provided that the
Applicant will give the City written notice, by certified mail (restricted delivery to Duane Kline,
Director of Finance, City of Portland, 389 Congress Street, Room 110, Portland, Maine) of the
expiration of this escrow within sixty (60) days prior thereto. Otherwise, drafts may be submitted by
the City of Portland no later than ninety (90) days following such notice, whenever given. Provided,
however, that the City shall notify the Applicant ofits intention to call on the guarantee and to retain
the monies posted as guarantee. The City shall provide the Applicant thirty (30) days from the date of
such notice in which to complete the noted improvements.

After all underground work has been completed and inspected to the satisfaction of the Department
of Public Works and Planning, including but not limited to sanitary sewers, storm drains, catch
basins, manholes, electrical conduits, and other required improvements constructed chiefly below
grade, the City of Portland Director of Planning and Urban Development or its Director of Finance as
provided in Chapter 14 §501 of the Portland Code of Ordinances, may authorize the City to reduce
the available amount of the escrowed money by a specified amount. :

This Esrow will automatically expire upon the earlier of:

1. the written notification from Portland’s Director of Planning and Urban Development that said
work contained withinthe MiNo R, Site Pcan Revievy  [insert: subdivision
and/ or site improvements as applicable] approval and as required by Portland Code of
Ordinances Chapter 14 §§499, 499.5, 525 and Chapter 25 §46 through 65 has been completed in
accordance with the City of Portland’s specifications; or

2. the expiration date of _MA® . 2¢w»2, [date may not fall between October 30 and
April 15] or any automatically extended date as specified herein..

Seen and Agreed to: [Applicant]

MLZ@

A.Pfu cARS T,
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Reviewed pursuant to Portland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 14 §§501, 525:

By: Date:
Director of Planning and Urban Development

By: ' Date:
Director of Finance

By: Date:
Corporation Counsel

Attach Letter of Approval and Estimated Cost of Improvements to this form.

Distribution

1. This information will be completed by Planning Staff,

2. The account number can be obtained by calling Paul Colpitts, ext. 8665.

3. The Agreement will be executed with one original and one copy.

4. The original and copy, each signed by the Developer, will be delivered to the Finance Office,
together with a copy of the Report of Receipts form.

5. The Director of Finance will sign the copies, retain the original for their files and deliver the other
signed copy to the Planning Office.

6. The Planning Office will keep one copy for their files and the original signed copy will be mailed
to the Developer.

O:\PLAN\officeprocedures\forms\perfguar\Internalperfguaranteeform.doc 3



25 March, 2002
To: Planning Boafd, City of Portland, Maine

Re: Additions and alterations to:
Holiday Inn - West
81 Riverside Drive
Portland, Maine.

To All Members of the Board :

Harper Hotels (dba Holiday Inn - West) is planning on
an addition to the existing Hotel which will include a new
indoor Swimming Pool, an expanded Lobby and Function

Rooms as well as much needed space for Kitchen storage
facilities.

Much attention has been paid to the exterior to insure
that Rooftop A/C units, fans and stacks will be visually
protected from view from Riverside Drive.

New gable units will be added around periphery of
building which will be lighted and all entryways will have
lighted, numbered signs within each structure,

A new electrical service entrance will be provided and
new “ Holiday Inn “ signs will be mounted on two faces of
the new Porte-cochere entrance canopy.

There will be extensive Planting of new trees and shrubs as
indicated on the plans.

if there are any further questions, please contact us
and we will be happ to respond.

| Very truly yoc oo Y
JOHN H. LEASURE CT, INC.

SIX Q STREET
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
207-767-4600 FAX 207-799-5432



fefersnce Data

LO7V 7 1/2" Aperture

Coeflicients of Utilization

Reflector LDTVWHW Y%leriing 80 {20% Floor)
e frame LO7VIOHA " Wall 50 30 10
; Lamp 100w EDI7MH o I
| - Lamp Lumens 8000 c;:‘S 1 44 37 36
9-1/8" /5 ( ; ¢§} | Input Watts 126 o 34 7 30
230 mm ! I N LUMIRANE | G t i ” 25
PRI i
T 600 mn
197 mm X
" Application Data Candlepower Curve
How to Speciiy. L
tufinctor ¢ Frams tamp (cosiedi o
AN My \\ =
);
/ : B Jtilicabigi
; - - e h Retlector LDYZOWH Shleling 80 {20% Floor)
Frame L012017H8 %Wall 50 30 10
L 175w ED-BMH o ! 20 8
o 16-1/47 - amp Lumens 12000 g kK 50 57 54
4]‘73 [ iaput Wars w5 %5 51 a
(205" K Luminaire Lumens 7850 7 .44 3% 36
508 mm Efficiency 654% < 8 AD .36 32
, (oW Eficacy ai 120V wpw € 9 3 om0
23-5/8" Spacing Ratia 1w & 1 3 2% 26
600 mm L
Application Data Candlepower Curve
Cutout = 12 172754 Wiultiple Units 1 (RCR=2) =3
317 Sparing Initiat Watts [
e opar i =
How ta Speufy' a0 Foot per sy
Reflecter  + Frame Lamp (coated) Center candies Sq ft %
LD12D {WH] + LD12D 17HB  175W ED28/BT28 MHeo a 162 418 =
[BK | LD12D25HB 250 EDZ8/8T28 MHes11 10 19 205 =
. 12 5§ 142 g
LC A EFLR2 T a0 108 g
=8
5 3 0.80 &

TomrE

IR P >

PN -

Referunce Dats

Coefficionts of Utilization

50120 12" Sq. Aperture

Lurinane SN AN OHVWH “aCuiting 80 {20% Floor)

Lamp 100W ED-TT MR YaWall 50 30 10

Lamp Lumens 8000 o 1 51 52 51

L 7T input Watts 126 & 3 A3 A
7-1/4" E 15-7/‘8” Luminaire Lumens 3855 Ké 4 a0 37 34
184 mm G aggmm  Eiciency w2% 31 w3 n
J Eificacy at 120V NiPw < g 2 29 27
_ Spacing Ratio i E 9 30 27
] 17 [ L zse £ i b 75 23

305 mm 600 mm
Lot Application Data Candiepowsr Curve
How to Specify: Multiple Units | [HGH=2) z
Complets Lumineire Lamp {coated) S \;\zh;\! Watte §
Lt t o

SD1ZD 7OHVWH  70W ED-17 / BD-17 MH or Ceramic M coer congles s i 5
SD120 10HVWH 100W ED-17 / BD-17 MH or Ceramic MHe 3 109 150 S
=]
w 61 197 =

o 48 159 e
i 39 § 26 g
" A E F1,F2 EB1, EB2 ' 27 088 2

10 addition to othe ngrmaiinsiallation 105U UCHONS 304G Markisgs AU AL Habide Datnulde wath optional Agahary Lighang or e

gency Lamp bears a Marked Spacing label indicating that the lunupenre s nol for residential use and that spueciied spacings must be man-

tained between:

1} centers or adjacent luminaires : 3 feet;

2} the fuminsite center (o side wall 1 1 12 leet

T the tog of the tus any averhead Dultkng meater

waire pod

Calculite®

HID Luminaires
Lensed Downlights

Medium soft-edged distribution of light from deeply re-
gressed lens. Secured in ceiling by attractive bezel,
lensed downlights prevent direct contact or view of the
lamp. Quality lens design assures low brightness, reduc-
ing high angle glare.

LD7V, LD12D, SD12Db

Mounting Frame: Die-formed steel, 16 ga. vertically
oriented for maximum rigidity. Comes with 4 mounting
brackets to accept standard /4" or 1'/2" lathing chan-
nels (by others) or /2" EMT pipe {by others) or optional
mounting bars {1950 or 1951, see page 143}
Ballast/Junction Box Assembly: Ballast and splice
box on 16 ga. plate. Batlast assembly is mounted on
snap-off junction box cover which is accessible from
below without tools for inspection and replacement.
Ballast: Dual tap 120/277V, high power factor, encased
and filled with a special thermally conductive insulation
material.

LDV

Fresnel Lens: 67 dia. gray colouvered risers.
Regressed 1 3/4” from ceiling fine, Stippling on back of
lens conceals lamp image and high angle glare. White
or black baffle with integral white flange.

LD12D

Prismatic Lens: 11" dia. Regressed 2 1/4” from
ceiling line.

Step Baffle: White or black finish with integral white
flange.

SD12D
Well shielded distribution delivers comfortable general
illumination, Shallow plenum (7 1/4" deep) fresnal lens
units are available with overlap splay. Fresnel tens is?
3/4" regressed above ceiling line. White bezel with
integral white flange.
Finish Options (see page 142}

White Reflector with White Self-Flange

|BKW| Specular Black Alzak® with

White Self-Flangs

*Reflector and Frame Options {see pages 143~145)
LC:  Chicago Plenum
A:Auxiliary Lighting
E:Emargency Lamp

F1 Fuse 120V

F2: Fuse 277V

EB1: 120V Elactronic Ballast for Ceramic
MH (Consult Factory)

EB2: 277V Electronic Ballast for Ceramic

MH {Consult Factory)

Notes:
Far 4 complete downlight you need to specity both the
Refluctor and the Frame-In Kit, {except for SD12D)
$0120: Complote tumineire is ordered as one catalog
number.
1 Based on 60" ¥ 50' Room (RCR = 3); B0/50/20% Raflectances.
< Uses standard MH or Ceramic MH lamps for uss in
e lend hpminairne Glass quard is inclided

AFMOLHDIT
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Lam

It

4 6" Up/Down Square
P5644-20 Bronze
P5644-30 White
P5644-31 Black
Directs light above and below
For use in wet locations, specify
P8797-31 top caver lens

Size: 6" sq, 18" i
Fxtends 8-7/8" H/C

Lamps: Two medium Dase i

NG
HIRERY

cach 250w O PAR-3& o
BR-40 max

< §" Square
P5643-31 Black
P5643-20 Bro
P5643-20 White %
Size: 6" sq.,
Extends 8-7/8"
4-1/2"

Outdoor

il (“\f‘,u‘}e'!' s -(uw'i”e'(l,

Gold Alzak
reflector cone
P8703-22 For
use with P5641,
P5642 and P5741

Height 4°

¢ e Deep Groove
] Step Baffles

P8710-31 For
P5641, P5642
and P5741

Top Cover Lenses
P8797-31 foy

T ha

'

! Prs iyl
Scdapts npdoes
fatures for e

location se

. Heal and shatter-
i | | resistant clear
L | tempered lens
/ with black trim
"
AR




Lafnp

ot
HCRTH

e
P5204-31 Black
Cast aluminun:
liner. 172" NP5 threaded
fitting for permanent o
P5233 installation.

Size: 6" dia., 7" ht
Lamp: One medium base
famp, 100w max

Crmar giny

P5205-31 Bl
Fiohed i

threaded

permanert o fh s S

installation
Size: 5" dia., 71T
Lamp: One medium

hace lamp G0k

- P5210-41
P5210-38
o .
e 1770 I

friting e
P5233 mstallation:
Size: 10" dia, 9-1/2" I
Lamgp: One medium base
lamp, 100w max.

Size: 4-3/4

150w max.

Gid,

Size: O-1/4" s, Y ht
Lamp: One PARA2

Lamp: One PAR-38,

[T

| P5203-20 Hiaroe

P5203-31 Ul
P5203-30 wiane

I F R T I

D e PAR

< P5200-38 Green =#——
P5209-31 Black

Polypropylene. Clear ribbed

liner. 1/2" NPS threaded
fitting for permanent o1
P5233 installation.

Size: 6-1/4" dia., 8-3/4°

It

Lamp: One 7w twin compac!

fluorescent.
(I

P5219-31 Black
P5218-38 Green
Cast alummuum O

Bror 100 W

A

o PRGG

Size: 6" o /7 I
Lamp: One 12-voll &
bayonet (#1156, 24w

E}__—;

o

o

oo 4 1

Lamps: b
each 150w max.

3730 Wi
P5207-20 Bronze
P5207-21 Black

Two painted adjustable

[SREVEVEH
Home

1yt

150w max.

Progress Lighting
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4137
www. hinkleylighting.com
service@hinkieylighting.com

fax 216,671«

< Copyrght Hinkley Lighting Ing
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71471
PRISMATIC POLY-
CARBONATE
HT: 27 %"
WIDTH: 13 '+
FITTER 1.D.: 3" :
MAX WATTS o
INC. 150 -
M.V, 50 -
H.PS. 100 o
f— M.H. 50 v
C.FL. 42 B

TYPE 1l OFI \
HT.: 35 58"
WIDTH 18 2.8
FITTER 1O 5
MAX WATTS
INC. 150

M.V 175

H EE 150

C.FL. 42

ORDERING GUIDE

1. MODEL NUMBER

- 77611-post mount
/7611BB ballast box
N post mount

LAl mount &

LH: See page

arieiieial i".dn;):
CFlL-compact fluorescent
z \*/AT”AGE

4 CFL ;>5 32-42

1471 SERIES
wc.sso
MV-50
HPS-35-50-70-100
MH-50
CFL-26-32-42

5. VOLTAGE

77611 SERIES
120-208-240-120/277-480-QUAD
71471 SERIES
120 volt-consult factory for
alternative availability

SANE

Vet

CS (optional) S

SERIES
-borosilicate glass '\,‘ distributior
-baorosilicate giass ygt \H distripuiio’
-cone refleclor type V' aisiribut xc”
slouvered refie ¢ distniou
5-housesids sh

s UTMER ACCESSORIES ( see secuon §

1 2

T7811/70216
Y« FROSTED GLASS CHIne
T35 58"
WIDTH: 18 38"
FITTER 1.D. 3"
MAX WATTS:
INC. 150

M.V 175

H.PS. 150

MH 175

C.FL. 42

1 ¢ a7 7147170305
GLASS REFS TOn FRISMATIC POLY- 5" GLASS REFRACTOR
TYRPE I ORV CARBONATE PANELS TYPE YV
HY., 27 ' HT.: 27 2"
MNIDTH 13 WIDTH 13 %77
FITTER LD 2 FITTER 1O 37
WA X \”/—\\ MAX WATTS MAX WATTS
INC. 150 INC. 150 INC. 150
MV 175 ; M.V, 50 ¥ L M.V. 50
HPS 150 — H.P.S. 100 — H.PS 100
MH 175 - M.H. 50 - M.H. 50
CFL 52 CFL a2 . CFL. 42
P
[ e
* greny; , I3 Cass, e RermacToR
E g “l p XA 7l 3 ,HLA
; "7@3{’@“ f?fﬂ]ﬁ FIXTURE, 77411
LAMP . 175 MH
MTG HT. 100
LENS, CLEAR f
- (]5
AR \;‘
\Eje - L | A
2 g8 =N SRRy
. o SRS Wl
b e

LCAST ALUM
rRoOF

ACRYLIC PANELS
I

13
i

LAMP

JEW 50W 7OW  100W 150 175W 150W 100W 70w

HPS HPS HPS  HPS HPS ] MH MH  MH  MH

FACTORI 16 29 45 68 1.14 ‘ 1.00 I 82 56 36
MTG HT 10j 1" 12 13 1 13 16

FAGTOR [ 10 | 83 8 59 51 a0

IES CLASS, TYPE V REFRACTOR

TEST REPORT NO, HL122827
FINTURE, 77431

CAMP, 175 MH

8 9

MODEL | MOUNT OPTIONS

TFINISH] SOUR

rf
M
=z
w

OPTICS |

| |




dalog No VABTIO MAL &

APPLICATIONS

« Buildings, Facades, Vertical Sigs

Parking Lots, Security.
CONSTRUCTION

rea Lighting, Walls,

= One piece precision, die-cast aluminum. housing nbbad 1o

efficient heat dissipation.

@

E

coated finish.

EY

Exceline catalog.
- Tempered glass lens (1/8”

EY

: Die-cast aluminum lens frame with integrally cast
captive stainless steel hardware.
» Corrosion resistant Duraplex |l bronze polyester powder

Optional designer finishes available. See page 281

y sealed to the lens fran

extruded silicone allows ubow horizontal aiming
= One plece captive gasket providas weather ight sed.

ELECTRICAL

« Porcelain spring-loaded 4KV pulse rated sockel-

nase.

= Claar, medium base lamip supphed wnh fixtu

L amng temperalure: LX(HPS)-

IAMH)-20F/30°C.
5;“)% PTBCS

« 907 field rotatable reflector

= Produces a narrow focused Gz o

reduced light spill.
MOUNTING

= 1,2 NPS threaded arrm with an adjus

cast-in aiming guadrants

« Sorrated teeth on pivotl lock the unit into

SOF /400

)

Sxd distribution

able airming

nosition

= Yoke mount provided with 37 cord
WARRANTY/LISTINGS

« UL 1572 listed for wet location:

= Published five year imited warranty

ORDERING GUIDE EXAMPLE

hinges «

in the:

B

it

nal

Size A Size B
(NLX) (MA/LX)
5.2"
(154 2mm) 7.8"
= B (200. tmm]
< T
. 8.5" Ve
. | ————
! (216.4mm) Cm—

83" iz B.5"

213mm) 5 (216.4mm)
AN
3 .
6.9"

(176.5mm)

¢ - o
7

A ovnaw—] A

H
|

i

EPA=0.60

70 to 175 Watt (MA) Metal Halide
50 1o 150 Watt (LX) High Pressure Sodium

ISO 9001 Registered
&

- »
VR L A= Acceny
AY=Accent

Yoke Moun:

valiage is 6(120/277)HXMHPE Laltist
‘Normal Power Factor. Voltage t
Nieltago 15 6(120/27 7Y CWAMHPE
AL urIts utinze ANSL eod)

“T0ED Q/
100({EDT7)
150(ED17)
175(ED 173

50(E/H 17

70(E/B17;
TO0(E/B 17
150{E/8171

e end of this section.

Ses options/acc's

N

L u@'mmow\ss Company



beocent Flood

24K

Mt

g

Thir

2

aMH

IMH

2MH KR s} IMH 2

Cat. No: VRATS0LXL-#

Lamp: C150 855/ M

Lumens: 16,000

Mtg. Hgt.: 30 ft.

Aiming Point: Tilt Angle 7.5°
Field Angle (10%) 74° H x 63° V
Beam Angle (50%) 24° H x 27° V
Accent Optics

Vertex™ Series

FOOTCANDLE COHRECTION
Multiply Ihe following factors times the luolcandle
values for changes in mounting height

To Change From 20'

IR

New Heignt 10 12"
Factol 40 278 178 156 122
MOTE: For mounting heights other than those in

table, multiply footcandle values time the following
factor:

400
Multiplier = {Actual Mitg. Height)”

Multiply the following factors times the footcandie
values for changes in lamps/watts:

Imit

2MH

SN S Y

S N R

SUDRS UG S V1%

e 2MH

3K

IMH

2MH MK 0 TMH 2MH 3MH

Cat. No: VRAT7T5MAL-#

Lamp: MH175/ U/ MED
Lumens: 15,000

Mtg. Hgt.: 30 ft.

Aiming Point; Tilt Angle 7.5°
Field Angle {10%) 112° H x 78° V
Beam Angle (50%) 36° H x 34° V
Accent Optics

V3

cel e

o (5 tmman THOMAS Company

50W HPS 25 70WMA 36

70W HPS 40 100W MA 57

100W HPS 55 150W MA 70

150W HPS 100 175W MA 1.00
" e =




1113WH fdatie White

63" Step Baffle

/,,fﬂeﬂegtnr
7 _110/5) Matte Black
T 1105WH Matte White

& 34" Cross Blade

Reflector

1132 White

IGNon-1C Exist

oW

£19
Ht.to
Flaor 130" mbiove floor
7 g
I g
i 12 !
lEfiEIS A < Witipla UnilsTS 8.
Footcandies Ot to Footcandles
Lrg. Roam |Smil Ronm Cm St Raom|
ki 3 4 %
16 14 6' 43
§ 8 [ -
Lsmping
Ceiling A1 A2 BR30 PAR3S
~honlC 100w 1w 150W
Non-10 Exist 100w RIS 150W
11041CX°F AuSeal IC BOW 90w
1100DAICM Ouvep AirSeal il 80W 100w
THODICM  Duep IC oW 100w
ICiNon-1C HOW Thw /W
iNon-1C Last 40W IW TW
PAR38
IS0 PARBEL (T-H) Sininte Unit
Ht to Beam Dia,
130" above floor Floor a1 30" abdveifont
8 W [
4 w0 10 l
3 25 17 4
Footcandios Cir.to Footcantiés
Lig. Room |Sml. Room O [Lrg, Room |Snil;Rbom|
57 4 g il
25 19 [} 38
4 ] 1 [ -
Frame-in Lamping
Ceiling A8 PAR30
hon 1f) 1w
Hon 18 Evst 1ol
nodlex $ AuSealiC 5IW Hiy
HOODAICM Deep AirSeal I BOW
HH0ICkM  Deep Il HOw
16Ngn-1C QW I
iLNeriC Fast 40W Ay

Lytecaster

incandescent

6 3/4" Reflector Trims

Open & Cross Blade

e Aperture Cone downlights utilize an Anobrite®
aluminum upper reflector for excellent perfor
nance hese versatile gownhights are 29%
more efficient than basic black baffles, offer
better glare control. and are available in a wile
choice of finishes

e Lioss B Tes

T TSR LA R R A1V R 3
shields the light source and provides a soft,
scaliop-free beam. Excellent for corridors or
fighting kitchen cabinets.

* Foi nail version add suffix "N”,

= 1113BK/11041CX Lamping: 60W A8, 30W PAR3S, 100W BR40.
S 11138K/11041C & 11041CR Lamping: 52W A18, 65W BRAOD,
75W PAR3S

;f ind

wattag

Lytesing Frame-tn Kit Unfess otherwise noted,
wi fen Lylening are for [€ applications.

R st e rages G061



ST e T Ty VT e >
# I IRl o ANV AS
1 AR *’ ehpn 7 “.M;{eiemnce Dots WvCoefﬁcten‘tishof Uti!izmio;; @@%ﬁ%ﬁéé%%@‘
LD7V 7 1/7° Rperture : : i
fiellector LO7VWHW “Cailing a0 {20% Floor) N .
— Frame LO7VIOHA  %Wall 50 300 HID Luminaires
| . Lamp WowW ED-ITME o %45 M .
1. . b Gomp Lumens o0 F 3 w w x | Lensed Downlights
3-1/8" RTL Input Watis 126 25 34 32 30
%! (bt ! m;x/“’ Lurminaire Lymens 3746 7% ; i 77 75
v

yower Curve

o me e et Wby B0 [20% Floo)
Eu Frame W ali ' 50 . — . . .
M ‘ ha eals 101 Medium soft-edged distribution of light from deeply re-
P ~ et - ) " o ressed lens. Secured in ceiling by attractive bezet,
/ N = - P i Rl 97 54 . 3 i A
/ ( RS | Tl WAt o 443 lensed downlights prevent direct contact or view of the
\J 340 mm ! Luminaire Lusmerns 1950 ; ER ¥ lamp. Quality lens design assures low brightness, reduc-
Etficiency 65 4% H 40 36 32 i 1
A ?‘954’2;’; Eiloany o1 110V a . von ow Ing high angle glare.
' & | 23-5/8" et Spacing Hatio o F 34 74 26 LD7V, LD12D, SD12D
1, i e 600 — Application Date c ! Mounting Frame: Die-formed steel, 16 ga. vertically
,M‘ 05 e |- Ctout - R — : : ortented for maximum rigidity. gomes w‘i'th 4 mouming
Mt qes 1 o brackets to accept standard /4" or 1'/2" lathing chan-
How te Specify: BTG n(w H nels {by others) or '/2" EMT pipe (by others) or optional
Reflactor _+ Frame Lemp [coated) - ‘ e mounting bars {1950 or 1351, see page 143) »
DrenTon + L0120 17HE 175w £0Z8/ 8128 MH - 162 Ballast/Junction Box Assembly: Ballast and splice
] LD12D 75HB  250W ED26 / BT28 MHes t* B 79 box on 15 ga. p\ate, Ballast assembly is mounted on
: 3 R snap-off junction box cover which is accessible from
Lo A FL£2 5 L p-off junction b hich i ble f
‘ “ o below without tools for inspection and replacement.
[ 3 {8 p B p
Ballast: Dual tap 120/277V, high power factor, encased
and filled with a special thermally conductive insulation
material.
LDV
o Reference Data Coetiicionts of Utitization Fresnel Lens: 67 dia. gray colouvered risers.
SD12D 12" Sq. Aperture e L )
1 [E p Lumina e S0TZ0T0HVWH % Cetling 80 {20% Floor) HEQ[CSSB(] 1.3/4 fr(_)m Cel‘mg “’.’e' btlpplmg on back of
i Canp WOW C0-7MH wwal s0 30 1o § lensconceals lamp image and high angle glare. White
— Lamp Lumens 8000 | 53 52 8 or black baffle with integral white flange.
7 TV input Watts 126 3 46 4
7-1/4" ‘5—’/‘8" Luminaire Lumens 3855 5 40 37 34 LD12D " "o "
184 him e LS e won 5 w3 g9 | Prismatic Lens: 11" dia. Regressed 2 1/4" from
J 1\ T Etficacy at 120V nw Sy 3 23 7 ceiting line.
| i L 2358 f“”"" Spatu o s 9 w21 2| Step Baffie: White or black finish with integral white
R 12" B 23-58" | 2w % s WL f )
305 mm M g0mm = S"':)”E;D
Cuput = 17 147 Applicstion Data Candlepower Curve Well shiglded distribution delivers comfortable general
R b b i ¥
How to Speciy Muibite Grits 1 FCR=21 < < | umination. Shallow plenum {7.1/4" deep) frasnel lens
Complote Luminaire Lam (soated! ” " 2 units are available with overlap splay. Fresnel lens ist
i ; = 3/4" regressed above cailing line. White bezel with
$D12D TOHYWH 70W ED-17 / BD-17 MH or Ceramic MH ¢ e il % m/tegralgwhite “ange g
SD12D 10HYWH 100W ED-17/ BD-17 MH or Ceramic Mie e | ’
e s = Finish Options (see page 142)
{ o
" o WHW White Reflector with White Self-Flange
39 g .
) ‘ " o ES BKW| Specular Black Alzak® with
SN 1 5 Z P .
AL E. F1F2 EB1, £B7 o White Self-Flange
*Reflector and Frame Options (see pages 143-145)
LC:  Chicago Plenum
A:Auxiliary Lighting
E:Emergency Lamp
Fi:  Fuse 120V
F2: Fuse 277V
EB1: 120V Electronic Ballast for Ceramic
; MH (Consult Factory) §
i EB2: 277V Electronic Ballast for Ceramic s
MH (Consult Factory) (
Motes: ®
PR aGdton (o il i s tafle ol nsution s 4 3 et S Or e fur s complete downtight you nead to specify both the i
gency Lamp bears a Marked Spacing label indicating mat tis s and that § spacings must be mam- Reflector and tha Frame-in Kit. {excapt for SD12D} (
tained betwesn: $D120: Complete luminaire is ordered as one catalog §
i} centars or adjacent luminaires - 3 feet; number. ;
21 the luminaire center to side wall: 1 1/2 feet, ! Based on B0 x 80" Room {RCR = 3); 80/60/20% Reflectances 3

sthaere snd any overheas o

top ol the | « ilses standard M or Ceramic MH lamps for use in
e

squarid s inctudad



Alter
2' x 2' Round Recessed

The unique new “circle in square” form of this
round optic architectural luminatire creates visual
interest in the ceiling while maintaining soft bal-
anced brightness. The open ook of the tuminaire
and sleek lamp shields blend together, makiny
this luminaire a good lighting solution for open
circulation spaces, auditoriums, private offices
and spaces which call for a distinctive appear-
ance

Featuies

Utilizes high lumen 40W, S0W, 55W T6 Bi-Tube com-
pact tuorescent lamps.

Microperforated mesh lamp shields provide a soft
awareness of the light source.

Alter soft white film on inside of microperforated
mesh lamp shields conceal lamp image providing bal-
ance between reflected and direct fight

5% retlective Alter soft white paint finish

Lasy access to ballast through removable circular
flush reflector plate in lamp compartment

swing-down lamp shields for easy relamping.

Fits standard T-grid and drywall ceilings. {Drywall
kit ordered separately, see p. 20. Not suited for
pxposed slot T-grid ceilings)

sully recessed luminaiie and lamp companiient

Mo visibie welding, [atches, springs, hooks, 1vets o
nlastic supports

Gan be row mounted

P Vet Brax

| Mesh Lamp !
Candlepower Curve Coetficients of Utitization
: % WALL REFLECTANCE

050 30

. - T T
- s SRV F)
L . 6w :

! Ky 29 24
1 30 2 7

004

I

20% of Hlsor and 80% of
ceiling efective cavity
i refieciance
AEPORT MO: LAG-10 Relerence Data Lutsinaire Spacing FC W/Sq H
Relerence Data { 1 q
LAMPS: 1 40WT5 Bl i o . e e
LUMENS. : o Ty 85 Spate
EFFICIENCY: 58.7% St c b g iuninaired 28 [N
Canst A B0 sg i lumimared 2 53
Electronic Ballast 12 x 16 x 8.5 Space
BT s B ninane) 27 85

T5 Bi-Tube lamp rated at 3150 lumens

S Waltl Biax

Round Microperiorated Mesh Lamp Shields

Candiepower Curve Coefficients of Utilization

o © % WALL REFLECTANCE
i = 05 30
; 200 £l 58 97 54
1 80 S 3 9 oM«
I a
©g i35 30
100 =7 3 27 0B
£ 10 2% 20 16
HoL 20% of floor and 80% of
ceiling effective cavity
1 reflectance
REPORT NO: L5015 : ;
R i o Luminaire Spacing FC W/Sq Ft
LAMPS: | SOWTS Bi- b Reference Data _minaire spacg 4
LUMENS: 4000 T 50" x 70" x 85" Space
EFFICIENCY: 52.4% V4 S BB4 sq Hslumingiee) 33 83
Candieioven 3 Nadie 864 on 510180 sq HAurminarre] 27 74
Eiectronic Ballast 177 x 16 x 8.5 Space
e it » AR s B amane) 6 1.1
ppe At TV W

T5 Bi-Tube lamp rated at 40600 lumens

Ordering Information

Lum. length

Type (Static) Lum width - Lamp gry/type Lamp watts  Catalog no

Tx2 P L
Mictoperionaied Mesh N Bl 11587 A0W 7 QVR2GPFOS1U4
Lanip Shielis 1 S 11581 s0W T -—QVRZGPFUSTSED
Stauc i) 5 §T581 55w { QVR2GPFOS1SS ) A/

e ————

Standard aminare yilbnslail o standantd T-gead coniness oo depwaliniling e nstating into dopwall

einigs, specif§ diywall kit no, FR92xZ {see p Pl
Sanrane does notEecElEmendeTybaliast ptan
§

¢
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"« 6" Square
P5643-31 Biaci

P5643-30 Whi

Size: 6" w1
Extencts m- ’
4-1/2"

Lamp: e

4 6" Up/Down Square
\PSGM-ZO Bronze
P5644-30 White
P5644-31 Black
Dirpcts hght above et vedo
POt use iy et 00t
FETAT7-30 1o Coreere s
Size: " s 18"

Fotendds 8-7/570 o s

Lamps: Do meden b

P5643-20 o

0 L S

P squares aned Catinders

Outdoor

. ~»E)('4'ii1"(1,

Gold Alzak
reflector cone
P8703-22 Fon
L witlh PR6A T

PS04 and PR7AT
Flogght

Deep Groove

Step Baffles

P8710-31 For

P5641, P5642
! anel PR741

b

o T

WY SO

Top Cover Lensos )
o s ]
PE7O7 51 /

Plon el sivatoe

reststant clear

i twempored lens
cetth black trin

Pendant Kit
P8741-30 White
P8741-20 Bronze
P8741-31 Black
Adapts P5741
ceiling fixture to
6", 12" or 18"
stem mounting.
includes canopy,
hang-straight
swivel, 6" and
12" sections
with coupling.



www.wide-lite.com
KEYWORD: EFX

ORDERING GUIDE

EFX 400 A - 120 |— VML - o TBK
R P L ",,_.*,1! ‘ '
Wl AT S P RSN e
. A T ‘ N
MEFX
o i fobiche
iR o B il
Sl e
= b
|
= e e WL T
ol bafEse iy penaen
8 pages 2728
Assiiiable i imited withtagen, Cone bicton,
Lens Door Reveal pantedd dlonent oo b s
Standard finish is TBik
Vertical Mount
s -« \,‘\‘ -
- e u i
‘“');“ iy
‘
- JBlI’(‘!'I‘ " "

. M ' h ¥

{16 Oem

-, \

v
“FX Beam Patterns
Type A Type B Type C Type D Type E
Wide Beam Hactangular Marrow - By \Wicks SOLIArE Syt
Beaam Heam LN

,/r*““ - ‘
Py e .
[
Lo -
/ 4 M
\/f )\, ‘ e
< = O )y PN - » thoh Certy
Jeet T
- D HUEE‘@_“@
INERE]
e Lamp s soiated o paliast to ensure fon o
ent life

G ACCRSS NS Opucal MocUlg 1S seale:
ntoand other comammants cannot ant
s corroslon resistant.
Mechamca\ stops In the housing ensure th
O-nng is properly compressed after each
(reflamping.
Standard finish s textured black
“UltraClad™" polyester electrostaticalls
applied and oven curad. Other colors avar
able upon reques!

Porcetam. 4KV puss raleq, gnp type. mod -
Base sockal s used 10 pravent lamp loose
g and maintain iamp positioning.
Lens is 7/32" tempared glass to withstanc
thermal and physical shock
Lans hame is sealed 10 die-cast door with ¢
J-nng gaskel to provide a sealed oplical
chamber
8 QPTICS

o Ophicd assembt

ahcensed elecine
¢+ Rediectors are fieid rotatame
= Segmented reflectors employ 95% reflecti:
sheel.

« Canuse EAL, EFt and EWL optics

8 BALLAST

B

Al hardware |

S

°

@

-

2 are ety maonangennie o

« Ballast is high power factor with reliable start-

ing down to -40°F for High Pressure Sodium.
-30°F for Pulse Start. and -20 F for Metal
Hahde

« Ballast coll windings are copper with Class 1
1180°Cj rated insulation. Poly-block optior 3
available.

INSTALLATION FEATURES

« QOnly one tool is needed to access optical ana

ballast module.
« O-ring gasketed lens door is secured by four
captive screws and hinges open for easy
lamp access.
Heavy-duty unitzec ballast tray includes can-
tive screws. quick disconnect plug to oplical
chamber and terminai block for field connec-
tions.
e WARRANTY / LISTINGS

+ UL 1588 Marine Listed; Listed for Wet

Location and aiming above 90°,

« |P65 Certified. Marine Grade is IP86 Certified.

« Published five year limited warranty.
< IS0 9001 Certifead Facility

& OPTIONS / ACCESSORIES
» See pages 22-28.




FYFORECAST

FS507410-22 Diffuser Rust? Aba
FS741770CHNT Chassis NPF Ballast?
FS741770CHET Chassis Electronic Ballast?
2~ TT CF13W | 143/aw 83/ah dext.

FS50740D-22 Diffuser Rust? ans FS50740D-66 Diffuser Verde Green? arn
F$740775CHNT Chassis NPF Ballast! FS740775CHNT Chassis NPF Ballast!
£ES740775CHE 1 Chassis Electronic Ballast-

L$740775CHET Chassis Electronic Ballast?
2 - TT CF13W | 8w 10%/ah 4ext 2 ~TT CF13W | 8w 103/ah dext.

FS50775D-22 Diffuser Rust? Aba FS50775D-66 Diffuser Green Verde? apa
ES740775CHNT Chassis NPF Ballast! FS740775CHNT Chassis NPF Ballast?
£S740775CHET Chassis Electronic Ballast?  FS740775CHET Chassis Electronic Ballast?
2 - TTCF13W | 10w 113%ah 33/aext. 2~ TT7T CF13W | 102w 113/sh 33/aext.

FS50741D-66 Diffuser Green Verde? apa
F$741770CHN1T Chassis NPF Ballast!
F$741770CHET Chassis Electronic Ballast?
2~ TT CF 13W | 143/aw 83/ah dext.

e 2

F5416-37N14 Satin Brass apa
F5416-36N14 Satin Nickel,
2 - TT CF 13W (Gx23 Base)
11w 113/ah dext. | Textured White

FA715-3661 Satin Nickelns @
1 - 13W Compact Fluorescent

Quad. G24q Base, 4-Pin
4w 14h dext | Paper Shade

£5425-36E1 seun Nickel o @
1 - 13w Compact Fluorescent
Quad. G24qg Base, 4-Pin

F1065-16E1 Gun Metal apa
1 — 18W Compact Fluorescent
OQuad. G24g-2 Base, 4-Pin

*i/ow 13h dext. | Etched White Opal 4w 14h dext. | Etched White
S A
Toe VY
R
i
|
|
|
\\
"/)
p
| W e
Y
5 F5410-36N14 Satin Nickel e F5412-3661 Satin Nickel woa @ F5421-3361 Wrought Iron soa @
2 —TT CF 13W (Gx23 Base) \) I 18vw Compact Fiuorescent 2 - 13w Compact Fluorescent
Carpaed Dy 2 Reme, AP Ouach G24q-1 Base, 4-Pin
[ P e Fiched White

12w 12h dext. | Etched White J
g ! oo Do e ER \

2 i
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Fluorescent
Deepcel Series 2x2

3" Deep Parabolic Louver
Recessed Air Handling/Static

Deepeel 2x2 parabolic troffers feature all of the
design benefits of the 2x4 product. Available
with T12, T8 and Biax type lamps in 9 or 16 cell
configurations. For general office lighting
Deepcel 2x2 is the preferred choice.

Features

¢ Only 5V4" deep.

¢ 3" deep aluminum parabolic louver.

« Vertical grain on louver eliminates reflected lamp
image on cross baffle,

e 2 lamp, 9 cell (61.1% efficient).

= 3 Jamp, 9 cell biax (65.2% efficient)

s Spring-loaded latches.

« Mitered aluminum louver flange

« Spap-in ballast cover

» Louver has polyethylene dust guard

e (aptive-bolt ballast mounting.

« UL-Listed twin knock-out access plate.

= Available for U-shaped Octron Curvalume or Biax
Type lamps.

= Black exterior finish for cooler ballast operation

= Metal gauge/construction to meet NYC Code or
Chicago Plenum requirements is available.

Page 323

Louver Finish Low iridescence semi-specular is
standard. Consult factory for other finishes.
Ballast Specify voltage (120 or 277) and type and
add as suffix, e.g. 120S0.

Magnetic Electronic 1-3 Lamp Elec

Options

Dimming  Power Spec

Dimming
TZLE T g — T2 DI —
18: 0C ~{8: S0 /T78:03 18: PS
TT5: BX j T75: X3 175; PB

Electrical/Wiring Options For special wiring, fus-
ing,electronic dimming ballasts, consult factory.
Plaster Frame For type F troffers, order plaster
frames separately, Catalog Number: PF22.
Seismic Hold-Bown Clip For type G troffers
installed. Suffix: 4HD.

Continuous Row installation For F type fix-

tures, half-width flanges are required between

fixtures. Cat. No.: 2FC TRIM for gach joint.

Air Pattern Contrel and Air Slet Closure For

horizontal and vertical air supply and to bal-

ance return air. Catalog Number: SC (field

installed) Suffix: PD (factory installed).

Heat Removal Dampers Suffix HRD.

NYC Code Requirements add Prefix: N

Chicago Plenum add Suffix. CP

DPA2GILSZUB120S0

Sl L H
9 Celts 12 Celis

Reference Data

Ordering Information

Candlepower Curve

Lamps  Exposed Flanged for  Slot-Tor
Type Celis Qiy/Type T-Grid Dry or Plaster Concealed T
fu oo 218U DPAZGILSZUS  DPAZFOLS2UE  DPA2TILS2UG
Handing 8 2TI2U6 DPA2GSLS2U4  DPAZFILSZU4  DPA2TILS2U4
i 2.T8UB DPA2G12LS2U6  DPA2F12LS2U6 DPA2T12LS2U6
1y 7Ti2U6  DPAZGI2LS2U4  DPAZFI2LS2U4 DPAZT12LS2U4
! j Ji8ue DPS2G9LS2U6  DPS2FSLS2U6  DPS2GYLS2U6
4 ST12U6 DPS2G12LS2U4  DPS2F12LS2U4 DPS2TiZLSZU4
LT8G DPS2GOLS2U6  DPS2FSLS2U6  DPS2TILS2U6
tr 27206 DPS2G12LS2U4  DPS2F12LS2U4 DPSZT12LS2U4
20| | so )l [HRD]
BASIC CATALOG NUMBER: VOLTAGE: BALLAST: OPTIONS:
Requesi Folio G50-39 REV. A/ 3 Deep Precision 120 06 277 Sew page 310 See Page 310
Eolio G50-40 REV. A Comtoured Pre- and Page 3?3
anodized Alumingm Add appropriate
Paraholic Louver sutfix
DPA2GILP3U412003
= G ———— e ' Reference Data Candlepower Curve
& :}U sl U/"T:"\ 5104 tificiency 8313
M v h( {134mm) Spacing Ratie T4 8]%
s AV e o
— PU AT B Electronic Ballast 7
Input Walts {120Y) 83 ‘DW 800 65°)
Laminaire £ (LER] 60§
55:
TE & \
. s 1600 BN
{
t‘u (\I ‘1#‘ . :1/ ¢ ]' [ ’ VT 350
9Celts 12 Cells kE g P 2400}
\ — T Sk dge g
Ordering information
Lamps Exposed Flanged for  Slot-T or
Type Cells Oty/Type T-Grid Dry or Plaster Concealed T
A y 378U 6 DPAZGSLP3U4  DPAZFSLP3UG  DPAZTSLP3U4
Hanging 12 3T8U1 6 DPA2G12LP3U4  DPAZFI2LP3U4 DPAZTIZLP3U4
Ste 9 3-T8U1.6  DPS2GOLP3U4  DPS2FILP3U4  DPSZTSLP3U4
/ 17 378016 DPS2Gi2LP3U4 DPS2Fi2LP3U4 DPSZT1ZLP3U4
BASIC CATALOG VOLTAGE: BALLAST: OPTIONS:
NUMBER: 12000 277 See page 310 See Page 310

Request Folio G50-44 REV. A

3 Decp Precision
Contoured Pre-
anodized Aluminum
Parabohr Lovver

and Page 323
Add appropriate
suffix
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Perma White

6 3" Basic White Reflector

Reflector

1

Perma White

=0 | Lytecaster

incandescent
: 6 3/4" Reflector Trims
|

A1S
Fraty 21 30" above fBLE,;
g AN
53 R

dlans

mi Ao

OO P | i
b i L 12 :
! " ki
‘.?.mi\h?
Al HOYEN
112 JET U
11638 s df Pt 79w HhW TR ;
of
TO0DICK  Leep 1o BRI P
11640°  10/MNon-iC 85W 75W g
TMCRE  1C/Non-IC Exist. BWTSW Basic White Reflectors
... ... Basic White Reflectors feature a low brightness
i splay and aluminum Perma White painted reflec-
BRAG " tor that resists scratches and corrosion; an excel-
0 BRAD FL Sivg lent choice for budget-conscious applications.
. H L FC. aiBasmDis, :
SEECT i 30” ul
g 14 [N 14 }
0 8 16 AR
1 5 0 A 13 R
Multi v le R=08 :
Crto Footcandlss "t to Footoandlas i
G Tirp, Room |Sml. Room O [irg. Room [Smi. Room] |
[ 61 46 5 9 76 :
[ pl 2 5 3 3% i
[ 15 12 [ 2 19 ]
Frame-In Lamping
Kit Ceiling M BRI PAR3  R4DMeat
- Pt Nondt 0OW 150w 150w 50w
“YTimR Non-IC Exist 100w 150w 150w 2500
1104CXF  AirSeal IC W 10W 100w
1100DAICA Deep AirSeatiC  §0W 100W 0w
110001 Doep IC S0W 100w oW
19041C°F  IC/Non-IC W 85w 5w
114ICRE  1C/Non-IC Exist.  52W W W

® for nail version add suffix "N".
** PAR30 lamp requires madium base socket extender
11968) uniess using a long nack PARID.

RE R B WE S B R 8 W REY

%



5mm/13.6" Diameaten

—~

100mm/3.8°

qun is oan axterior grade architectural fixture for fow energy

mpact flucrescent famps, The product features a two part body

ith silicon gasket, opal polycarbonate diffuser and & decorative

elal cover. Fixtures are supplied with elscironic ballasts
providing the benwfiiziefiquiet opération, fiicker free light, instant
nan, extended lamp it and reduced energy consumption.
Jallasts also include ‘énd of fife protection’ which shuts down the
amps towards the end of their usable life.

GENERAL SPECIFICATION

Cover: Stes! or stainless steel.

“ain body: Two plece injection molded polycarbonate with silicon
gasket. Body retélnédby stainless steal screws.

Finleh: Black pH e talnless steel covers are supplied
with & brushed-HhlsR: Soiid ‘copper covers are supplisd with a
brughed, natursl irregted finish which will develop a
beautiful pating wheh:tgsd outdoors.

Nitfuaer: Iniection molded. opal polycarbonate

caprhetaderis Fixiures supphed with 4 pin lamphorders.
Ballagte: Fixtures supplied with HPF, high frequency electronic
ballasts. Ballasts feature 0°F minimum starting temperaturs.
‘Check with factory for availebility.
Fixture orientation: Wall mounted.
achaniest Slxture mounts directly to an outlet oy

Ll it Americans with Disabiities Acy FeqQuineitivin,

Approvals: UL, UL/C, CSA/US, CSA/C, CE.
Suliabie for wet locgtion, IP54

P PR (e

20N 100

TC-DPL-G GX240-2

] ——

18W - 1250Im

e N
C Us
18W - 1200lm
TC-L/PLL 2G1i

€

ADA

Cat Ref:

210101

31 0202
21 0203

31 1601
31 1602
31 1603

BL. Black

4

Lamp type:

2 x 18W TC-I (PL-C)
2 x 18W TC-L (PL-L)
22W TC-C (T8) elrcline

2 x 18W TC-D (PL-C)
2 % 18W TC-L (PiL-L)}
22W TC-C (T5) circline

2 X 18W TC-D (PL-C)
2 x 18W TC-L (PL-L)
22W TC-C (T8) clreline

A ' 88 Stainless steel

SC Solid copper

SPECIEY ThUTAE

1 120V
N 2 277V

3 347V

4 230V

CENFIEBURAHONIEIXTIHE TVD

Style:
oDt
oD
oD

oDz
oDz
oD2

oD16
0oD16
D16

_Style: BD2

Welght:

1.4Kg/3.11b
1.4Kg/3.1lb
1.4Kg/3.11b

1.4Kg/3.11b
1.4Kg/3.11b
1.4Kg/3.11b

1.4Kg/3.11b
1.4Kg/3.11b
1.4Kg/3.11b

Siyles Dby

SPECIFICATION GUIDE
To specify a complete fixture select: A} Fixture, B) Cover and C) Voltage.
For example, to specify: Orion 2 x 18W PL-C, OD1, stainless steel, 277V,

C) Voltage

A) Fixture B) Cover
A4 w
31 0101 88

TR
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sxterior
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ig-cas t corrosion-resistant alumiuin quarss
and-housings. full gasketing for use in wet locs-
tions. Thermal shock-resistant glass-sandblasted
iffusion of light.

of injection molded polycarbon-
'sealed to innar nar

Round

TUESIISANL
Baliast Options: M2 E

Satin Alum 453354

RS A1 PR S 1 e

Bristol

! LY

‘Humescam

(21 AW Twin e
Lamg: memmflescent {0170V - M\”

UJAT9 100 s Mo e AL UL

White  4533WH 4533 ot s
lack 4533BK 4533BKHI
Blac " Satn Alun 45325 45225 AN

Baltast Options: H1, HZ, B1 B2

Flusrescant

neendescent
(1) A19100W Max  [2) 7W or W”
2-Pin Magnetic NPF 120V

Twin Tube

| lamp: Incandescent L amp:
; [1)A19 100W Ma

] 71

'%f White  3B55WH 3625WH White
E Bronze 3654BZ IG24B7 Bronze
i Black. 3663BK B1IBE Black

IB52WH 3622WH
WH1BZ 621BZ
I660BK B10BK

| tumironds

AL Cor n,mm
Wl o

| Lamg: Fluoresceni Lamg:.  Fluorescant
: (2) 13W* Twin Tube A {1)-13W* Twin Tube 2-Pin Magnetic
NPF 120V - B NPF 120V
White §731WH213N1 White BTITWH
Black 8731BK213N1 Black BT3RBK
E iumalv‘ce @ Lumistyle

Lponn

Imemanies

H) I—\lg 75\'\"




The LT Series Thermoplastic LED Exit is & compact
exit sign that blends with modem interiors through
its softly rounded corners and universal mounting
LOﬂleUfatlDﬂ

Hiiummatmn

lllumination:is: ‘accomplished with long- iastmg high-
ight:Emitting Diodes (LEDs). LEDs and suppurt
expected life of 25 years.

mpact-resistant, UL 94 V-0, 5 VA

{black-is optional). NFPA-type
evrons:can be installed/remaoved
0Using.

120/277VAC dual voltage input with surge-protected,
solid-state circuitry. Charging system is complete
with low voltage disconnect, AC lockout, brownout
-ACiindicator lamp and test switch.

Maintenance-free, sealed nickel cadmium battery
with 10-year life and operating temperature range of
20°F(-7°C}to 95°F (35°C).

Code Compliance
UL 924 {isted; UL damp location listing aptional;
NFPA 70 and NFPA 10%; NEC and OSHA standards

‘Flasher (Emergency operation only)
DL= UL Damp Lacation Listing
B ut Transformer {Specify voltage & fre-

grgency operation only)
C-Twa.Circuit

‘mg Thermoplastlc Remote Exit
jonal:Frame Surface Mt.

2 LIGHTOLIER

Fow it

7

SERIES

Fenphi
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E3 Series
Thermaoplastic Units
] Lamp Head Photometrics
6% 9W (Horizoniali BV GW erncal
i freel (A
T W Hongortalt FOA 1
o e : ] Nole
R h - | Photometrics
‘ shown are for
the suggested variety of wattages,
famy. For addi- high- performance el
| tonal photo-
i ‘nl-'m metrics, see
page 5?2
Unit Battery Capacity
be Suggested Watts 10 87+
Voltage Unit Lamp Head of Rated Voliago
Fobrs ) Zhrs, |4 hIS. 8hrs
6 E3118L S9 18 135 7| —
£31250 39 25 19 95 | —
E3136L S9 36 2 4172
E3150L S9 50 375 19110
E3114N 89 14 105 | 851 —
E3118N S9 18 35 7 —
E3125N 59 25 19 95| —
E3150N 59 50 351 19110
12 £3236L 39 36 27 14172
o, £3250L S9 50 375 19010
£3225N S9 25 19 9.5 -
E3250N 59 Poos0 3751910 range of B5°F (19°C
‘ - free, sealed ni
Dimensions
Front View Side Vigw
5.07 i
(12.7 cm)

6.5" o
{16.5 cm) \ e
l ﬁ ]
13.0" L ;
133.0 em} ‘QE) F

How to Specify

B 2] B 2] [# W

! \ % } ( |

SERIES VOLTAGE BATTERY/ # OF LAMP HOUSING
DC WATTAGE HEADS HEADS COLOR
£3 = Thermoplastn 1LY 0V _Lead Calcium 1. One Y W= White
Emergency PR 18[, = 18W 2= Twn S6 = H.4W
Lighting Unit 75 = ?JV\/ 3= Thepe ST =7.7W
obL 36W Blank = No Heads 89 = 9w
50 = bFV\/ 12V
BV, Nickel Cadnuum §9 = 9w
AN = 14W S12= 175w
18N = 18W S18 = 18W
75N = 25W
50N = 50W ISuggested heads are listod
12V, Lead Caleium above. For other heads, see
36L = 36W page 48

BOE = 500




R Series
Decorative Fixtures

Dimensions

Recessed Square Light
onoutdoor apphcations

nlt “Aluminum trim finished

aekbox. Fresnel lens flush
B3 Series

How to Specily

—

pillight with Lens R1 s

‘afrosted glass lens.

SERIES YOLTAGE

DG Series
Decorative Fixtures

Dimensions

DGT Senes

recessed gimbal fixture. Three year
electronics warranty, one year full battery warranty.

SERIES

16 LIGHTOLIER

3

grTh  F
auen BY Series
R4 Seres
6
WATTAGE
1
How e S oy (D623
DG2 I a7
SERIES VOLTAGE WATTAGE



